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KOGAS is South Kore a ’s sole importer and distributor of natural gas,
which is a clean, safe and convenient energy source. Natural gas is
mainly supplied to city gas companies and power generators. Since its
foundation in 1983, KOGAS has gained tremendous experience and
k n o w - h o w, enabling it to extend its business scope to foreign markets.
T h rough continuous technology development, expansion of business
scope and participation in foreign projects, KOGAS is steadily re a l i z i n g
its goal of becoming a world-class Integrated Energy Company.
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KOGAS is...
> >Liquefied natural gas, or LNG, is natural gas in its liquid form.

When natural gas is cooled to minus 259 degrees Fahrenheit 
(-162 degrees Celsius), it becomes a clear, colorless, odorless 
liquid. LNG is neither corrosive nor toxic. 

Natural gas is primarily methane, with low concentrations 
of other hydrocarbons, water, carbon dioxide, nitrogen, oxygen
and some sulfur compounds. During the process known as 
liquefaction, natural gas is cooled below its boiling point, 
removing most of these compounds. LNG is known as the 
most nonpolluting, safe and efficient fossil fuel on earth.



Financial Highlights

Natural Gas Import and Sales
(In thousands tons)

2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 3

I m p o r t 2 2 , 3 0 4 2 2 , 1 5 3 1 9 , 4 3 4

( C a r g o ) 3 7 4 ( 3 7 1 ) ( 3 2 6 )

S a l e s 2 2 , 8 5 4 2 1 , 3 2 2 1 8 , 4 4 7

- For power generation 8 , 8 2 1 8 , 8 1 8 6 , 4 6 8

- For city gas 1 4 , 0 3 3 1 2 , 5 0 4 1 1 , 9 7 9

Income Statement & Balance Sheet
(In millions of KRW)

2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 3

S a l e s 1 1 , 0 7 0 , 0 3 8 9 . 1 5 1 . 3 2 7 7 , 4 5 7 , 4 1 2

Operating income 4 7 4 , 7 6 9 6 1 7 , 4 6 7 6 1 8 , 0 4 3

Ordinary income 3 2 2 , 6 2 0 4 4 5 , 4 7 5 3 9 4 , 0 0 0

Net income 2 4 6 , 4 1 4 3 2 3 , 0 5 7 2 8 8 , 3 1 8

Total assets 1 1 , 3 1 6 , 4 9 7 1 0 , 0 9 0 , 4 5 0 9 , 6 5 8 , 1 1 8

Total liabilities 7 , 9 6 7 , 0 9 5 6 , 8 6 8 , 8 5 9 6 , 6 3 1 , 0 1 8

Total Shareholders’ equity 3 , 3 4 9 , 4 0 2 3 , 2 2 1 , 5 9 1 3 , 0 2 7 , 1 0 0

Key Financial Ratio
(%, times)

2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 3

Debt-to-equity ratio 2 3 7 . 9 2 1 3 . 2 2 1 9 . 1

Current ratio 1 0 4 . 8 1 2 0 . 0 1 2 5 . 2

R O E 7 . 5 1 0 . 3 9 . 9

R O A 2 . 3 3 . 3 3 . 0

Interest coverage ratio (In times) 2 . 1 2 . 6 2 . 5

Sales growth rate 2 1 . 0 2 2 . 7 1 3 . 6

D i v i d e n d s
(In KRW, %)

2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 3

Dividend per share (KRW) 1 , 7 3 0 2 , 0 0 0 1 , 6 5 0

EPS (KRW) 3 , 4 8 0 4 , 5 7 9 4 , 1 3 9

Dividend rate 2 6 4 0 3 3

Dividend yield ratio 5 . 2 6 . 0 6 . 0

Payout ratio 5 0 4 3 . 8 4 0 . 2
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2005 was an especially challenging year for KOGAS in that it had to face various internal and

external difficulties. Internally, KOGAS went through an extended period without a CEO. Externally,

continued increases in oil prices and intensified competition in the international LNG market

created additional challenges.

Despite these challenges, sales of natural gas increased by 7.2% to 22,850,000 tons, while total

r e v e n u e s reached KRW11.7 trillion, an increase of 21% compared to the previous year. In addition,

for the second consecutive year, among government-run institutions, KOGAS received the number

one ranking for customer satisfaction. This strongly attests to our customer-oriented business

a p p r o a c h .

KOGAS is expected to face continuous challenges in 2006, with uncertainties stemming from

increased oil prices and appreciation of the Korean Won, changes in the tariff structure, and 

the intensified competition in the international LNG market. Even with these challenges, KOGAS

will continue to focus on management innovation to be able to successfully overcome whatever

challenges it is faced with. We will place all our resources and effort to realizing 2006 as a new

'take-off' year.

To achieve our objectives for 2006, we initiated various measures to enhance organizational

productivity. We also implemented a company-wide organizational downsizing and personnel

reorganization in order to establish a "Responsible Management" structure. 

As part of our effort to become a world-class Integrated Energy Company, we will continue our

focus on three major corporate management goals:

• To gain greater trust from our customers and investors, we will initiate i) "Ethical 

Management" for greater transparency and clean management, ii) "Righteous 

Management" to fulfill our social responsibilities as a government-run institution, iii) "Customer 

Satisfaction Oriented Management" to satisfy our customers, and iv) "Environment Friendly 

Management" to prepare for a beautiful, clean future.

To Our Share h o l d e r s

• As part of our effort to expand growth drivers as a globally advanced corporation, we will actively 

pursue new projects that are part of our mid- to long-term business plan such as the on-going 

overseas gas field exploration projects and high potential projects such as the operation of 

foreign gas fields and engineering businesses. 

• T ob ea b l et oe n t e ri n t oh i g h value-added projects, KOGAS will aggressively carry out investments 

in R&D, while further investing in fostering professionals in order to enhance core competencies 

and competitiveness so as to be able t oc o m p e te i nt h eg l o b al m a r k e ta s Ko r ea' sl e a d i ng gas 

s u p p l i er. 

We look forward to your continued support so that we are able to achieve our objectives. In order

for us to meet your high expectations of KOGAS, management and employees will continue to do

everything possible.

Thank you.

Soo-Ho Lee

President & CEO

“Even with the challenges, KOGAS will continue to
focus on management innovation to be able to
successfully overcome whatever challenges it is
faced with. We will place all our re s o u rces and eff o rt
to realizing 2006 as a new ‘take-off’ y e a r. ”
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Held "Management

Innovation" Competition

KOGAS held a "Management

Innovation" competition to

further emphasize the

importance of innovation in

all areas of the Company 

in January 2005. With nine

divisions participating in 

the event, the competition

highlighted the importance 

of achieving productivity in

an environment of high oil

prices and of enhancing

customer satisfaction at all

levels. Awards were given

to the Overseas Business

Division for its significant

reduction in raw material

costs through the "S-curve

System," while second 

place was given to the

Management Division for

innovative insurance costs

savings through a dual

competitive bidding policy.

Third place was awarded to 

the Sales Division for the

n u m b e ro n er a n k i n gi n2 0 0 4 s

customer satisfaction among

government-run institutions.

Expansion and Construction of

LCNG Station 

On September 2005, KOGAS

completed expansion of its

Daejeon City LCNG Station

and construction of a new

Pyongtaek LCNG Station. The

LCNG Station is a new type 

of re-fueling station that

supplies natural gas to CNG

vehicles. LNG is transported

by tank-lorries from an LNG

receiving terminal and then

re-gasified at the Charging

Station for CNG vehicles. 

Participated in Gas

Exploration Development in

Malampaya, Philippines 

On February 2005, the board

of directors at KOGAS

approved equity participation

in the Malampaya Gas Field

Project through a consortium

consisting of KOGAS (30%),

LG International, Daesung

Industries and Seoul City Gas.

The consortium purchased

4.9% ownership of the

Malampaya Gas Field Project

from the 10% owned by

PNOC-EC of the Philippines.

The project's objective is to

search and develop gas in

the Malampaya Gas Fields,

located in sector SC38 off

the shore of Palawan

Philippines. 

Participated in GASTECH

2 0 0 5

KOGAS participated in

GASTECH 2005, held in

Bilbao, Spain. There were

3,000 participants from 

65 countries in the event.

Through this event, KOGAS

was able to exhibit to the

world its high natural gas

technology and its o v e r s e a s

business initiatives through 

a separate booth.

Selected as one of the top 30

"Most Respectable Company"

KOGAS was selected 25th 

out of 180 corporations, in the

"Most Respectable Company"

evaluation sponsored by both

Donga Daily and IBM BCS, 

i n April 2005. The evaluation

was basedon a questionnaire

distributed to various

corporations and stakeholders.

The questionnaire

encompassed various issues

sur r oun d i n g core competencies

on a shareholder level of

employees, customers, social

contributions, and the

environment. 

KOGAS will continue its 

effort to increase s h a r e h o l d e r

v a l u e , enhance services

towards customers, 

create employee satisfaction,

encourage transparent

management, continue

environmental protection

initiatives, and prevent

corruption.

Received the "Brightest

Company" Award in 2005

KOGAS received the

"Brightest Company" award 

by the Economic Review, 

a monthly economic

magazine. This award was

created to promote successful

business models that have

played a critical role inK o r e a ' s

economic development

through management

innovation. A total of 22

corporations were selected.  

Soo-Ho Lee inaugurated as

new CEO of KOGAS

Mr. Soo-Ho Lee, former vice

chairman of LG International,

was elected as the 10th

President of KOGAS through

the Extraordinary General

Meeting of stockholders. He

was chosen among the final 5

candidates who were hand-

picked by the President

Recommendation Committee.

In his inauguration speech,

Mr. Soo-Ho Lee stressed on

the company's need to

improve its core competency,

competitiveness, and

productivity in order to survive

in this highly competitive

market. The new president

cited that organizations must

strive to keep a competitive

edge and enhance efficiency

in order to succeed. And

companies that improve their

market value have a far

greater ability to overcome

any obstacles they face.

KOGAS ranks 1st in NCSI

KOGAS ranked first on the

Customer Satisfaction Index

organized by the Ministry of

Budget & Planning (Dec.29,

2005) proving yet again its

success in customer oriented

management. KOGAS upholds

transparent management as 

a vital part of its corporate

culture, ensuring the utmost

trust and confidence from 

its customers. The corporation

has been recognized as a

prime example on numerous

categories including

Administration of Customer

Satisfaction Committee,

Customer Satisfaction

Management System, Joint

Marketing of Wholesale and

Retail Services, and Clean

Environment Promotion, to

name a few.

KOGAS will continue to

improve on its success and 

to realize its dream of

becoming a world class

company - a major energy

company that will pave the

nation's energy future. 
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1 9 8 0 s
A u g . 1 9 8 3 Established KOGAS

O c t . 1 9 8 6 First import of LNG

N o v . 1 9 8 6 Startup of natural gas distribution for power plant operations (Pyeongtaek)

F e b . 1 9 8 7 Startup of the city gas supply to Seoul metropolitan area

A p r . 1 9 8 7 Completion of terminal and distribution facilities at Pyeongtaek

1 9 9 0 s
A p r . 1 9 9 0 Announcement of a master plan for a nationwide natural gas distribution system

M a y . 1 9 9 0 Establishment of the R&D Center

M a y . 1 9 9 3 Establishment of Korea Gas Maintenance & Engineering Co., Ltd.

J u l . 1 9 9 3 Startup of the city gas supply to the mid-Korea region

N o v . 1 9 9 5 Startup of natural gas supply to the Yeongnam and Honam area of Korea

N o v . 1 9 9 6 Startup of operations at Incheon terminal

D e c . 1 9 9 6 Startup of natural gas supply to the Busan area of Korea

J a n . 1 9 9 7 Establishment of KOLNG

O c t . 1 9 9 7 Application of the State Company Privatization Special Law

O c t . 1 9 9 7 Completion of terminal and distribution facilities at Incheon

O c t . 1 9 9 9 Startup of natural gas supply to the western region of Korea

D e c . 1 9 9 9 Establishment of KORAS

D e c . 1 9 9 9 Listing of KOGAS stock on the Korea Stock Exchange

2 0 0 0 s
M a y 2 0 0 1 Successful Hosting of LNG 13

M a r . 2 0 0 2 Awarding of Presidential Award for excellence in safety management

S e p . 2 0 0 2 Startup of operations at Tongyeong terminal

N o v . 2 0 0 2 Startup of city gas supply to Kangwon 

(Completion of nationwide natural gas pipeline)

J u n . 2 0 0 4 Awarded Best Eco-friendly Management Award for public enterprise

N o v . 2 0 0 4 Awarded Grand Prize for Idea Management by Korea Management 

Association for fourth consecutive year

D e c . 2 0 0 4 1st Place ranking in National Customer Satisfaction Index for the third time

M a r . 2 0 0 5 Participated in 'GASTECH 2005' in London

A p r . 2 0 0 5 Selected as on of the top 30 "Most Respectable Company"

N o v . 2 0 0 5 Soo Ho Lee appointed as the 10th CEO of KOGAS

N o v . 2 0 0 5 Received the 2005 Brightest Company award by the Economic Review

D e c . 2 0 0 5 1st Place ranking in National Customer Satisfaction Index for the fourth time

Corporate History
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K O G A S 'v i s i o n i s t o b e c o m e a world-class Integrated Energy Company.
The vast experience gained since its foundation in 1983 has pro v i d e d
KOGAS with the ability to aggressively build its core competencies in
technology and innovative management, which will play a crucial ro l e
in its endeavor to firmly establish itself in Korea and expand overseas.

Effective implementation of customer-oriented management, technology-first management, 

and self-realization management are key management objectives that are crucial to achieving

success for the future.

By securing a strong leadership in the gas market, strengthening core competencies in preparation

for a more open and competitive system, and developing new growth engines, KOGAS is fully

equipped to establish a new paradigm towards success in a globally expansive environment and to

achieving the objectives established by management.

As a world-class Integrated Energy Company, KOGAS will continue to serve the public with

innovative energy solutions, while making the world a better place to live. KOGAS' existence lies

in making the world a truly clean place to live in.

Vision & Strategy

C l e a rer Vi s i o n

SECURE STRONG LEADERSHIP 
IN THE GAS MARKET

- Maintain dominance in the market 

by effectively responding to direct imports 

by private enterprises and to restructuring 

the industry 

- Step-by-step introduction of market 

d e r e g u l a t i o n

STRENGTHEN CORE COMPETENCIES 

IN PREPARATION FOR A COMPETITIVE 
E N V I R O N M E N T

Strengthen competencies in imports and sales

- Secure competitiveness in concluding new 

import contracts

- Expand the LNG trading business by 

effectively and efficiently utilizing LNG tankers

- Advance into the transportation market and 

CES (Community Energy System) business to 

increase volume of the gas market

- Seek measures to maintain demand by 

power generators

Strengthen development competencies and

price competitiveness

- Secure core competencies such as 

development technology for large-scale 

180,000kl above ground storage tanks

- Reduce facility development costs and 

operating costs

Establish and implement a new pricing system

- Pursue pricing policies to promote KOGAS 

i n v e s t m e n t s

- Introduce demand-oriented sales pricing policy

- Establish new facility-usage pricing system

DEVELOP NEW GROWTH ENGINES

Develop strategic businesses for the future

- Make selected investments in gas-related 

businesses and projects that offer 

increased profitability

- Enhance business practice capabilities 

through co-investment in related industries

- Focus on R&D investment to establish a 

strong foundation for the industry's future

Proactively develop overseas investments

- Establish strategies to develop overseas 

i n v e s t m e n t s

- Select sectors and regions for focused 

investment and secure overseas business  

n e t w o r k

- Increase equity participation in gas field 

development projects

- Provide overseas technology support and 

equity investments by utilizing facility 

construction and management, safety 

management, storage tank design, and other 

high-added value technologies

ESTABLISH A GLOBAL MANAGEMENT

S Y S T E M
Improve corporate finance capabilities

- Target a debt ratio of 190% or below by 2008

- Maintain high dividend policy for shareholder 

s a t i s f a c t i o n

Foster core human resources

- Lay out a plan and program to develop core 

human resources

- Invest 50% of the education budget into long-

term education programs and provide long-

term training programs targeting 2% of the 

Company's workforce

Realize a young and strong organization

- Provide human resources management 

methods to vitalize the organization

- Establish value networks to foster global 

c o m p e t i t i v e n e s s

- Transform into an efficiency & production-

oriented company
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S t ro n g e r
P e rf o rm a n c e

In 2005, KOGAS re c o rded 22.9 million tons in sales, an increase of 1.5 million tons 
or 7.2% over the previous year, mainly from our ability to source new demand 
and the enhanced price competitiveness of natural gas stemming from the
continuous increase in oil prices. The unprecedented cold weather also played a
critical role. As a result, demand from residential, general, and industrial sectors
i n c reased by 11.6%, 17.2% and 8.1%, or 8.2 million tons, 1.3 million tons and 
3.6 million tons re s p e c t i v e l y. Overall sales to city gas companies increased to 14.0
million tons, a 12.2% increase. Sales to power generation sources also increased 
by a slight 3,000 tons.

KOGAS will actively seek new demand sources for natural gas by strengthening 
its network with city gas companies and power generators, by providing an eff e c t i v e
price stru c t u re, and holding relevant seminars and technology workshops.
Continuous distribution of LCNG will be pursued.

> >In the past, the major use of natural gas was limited to residential 
heating and electricity generation. But now, natural gas is becoming 
a key energy source in areas such as food, textile, metal, machinery
and chemical industries. 

(In thousand tons)

Change (Growth)
Sales of Natural Gas 2005 2004 Change Growth (%)
For city gas companies
Residential 8,208 7,352 856 11.6%
General 1,288 1,099 189 17.2%
Cooling 268 242 26 10.7%
Industrial 3,626 3,354 272 8.1%
Co-generation 643 457 186 40.7%

Subtotal 14,033 12,504 1,529 12.2%
For power generation
Power generators 8,539 8,221 318 3.9%
Direct supply 282 597 -315 -52.7%
Subtotal 8,821 8,818 3 0.0%
Total 22,854 21,322 1,532 7.2%
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Safe and Stable Supply

To secure enough facilities for supply stabilization, KOGAS

increased its 140,000kl storage tanks at the TongYeong

Receiving Terminal from five to seven and added an extra

60.4km gas pipelines to the central part of the country,

enabling KOGAS to supply to Eumseong and Chungju. 

With a total capacity of twenty 100,000kl storage tanks, nine

140,000kl storage tanks and six 200,000kl storage tanks 

in all three terminals, KOGAS is able to provide an efficient

and economical supply of natural gas to a wide area of the

country. KOGAS will continue to search for ways to provide 

a more effective means of supplying natural gas, while

seeking to secure safety in all its terminals and pipelines.

Natural Gas Import s
Natural gas imports increased by 0.7% or 151,000 tons in 2005 to 22.3 million tons, mainly due 

t o the unprecedented cold weather in 2005 and the company's objective to maintain a stable supply 

of gas by obtaining spot quantities (21 Cargoes), by including the S-curve system to each Spot

Agreement. KOGAS c o n t i n u e st o maintain a diverse source of gas suppliers to minimize potential

supply glitches. We plan to establish contracts with MLNG in Malaysia, Sakhalin Energy in Russia,

and YLNG in Yemen to ensure a stable supply of natural gas.

Business Review

Import Source 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 Growth (%)
I n d o n e s i a 5,565 5 , 4 1 0 1 5 5 2 . 9 %
M a l a y s i a 4 , 7 0 8 4 , 5 9 5 1 1 3 2 . 5 %
Q a t a r 6 , 2 2 8 5 , 8 9 6 3 3 2 5 . 6 %
O m a n 4 , 3 3 5 4 , 4 4 3 1 0 8 - 2 . 4 %
E t c . * 1,468 1,809 -341 - 1 8 . 9 %
T o t a l 22,304 22,153 151 0 . 7 %
* Etc.: Brunei, Nigeria, Spain, Abu Dhabi, Algeria, Australia

Pyeongtaek Incheon TongYeong Total

Terminal Terminal Terminal

100,000kl x 10 100,000kl x 20

Storage Tank 100,000kl x 10 140,000kl x 2 140,000kl x 7 140,000kl x 9

200,000kl x 6 200,000kl x 6

Jetty 2 2 1 5

Send-out Capacity 2,656T/H 3,330T/H 1,350T/H 7,336T/H

2511km

P I P E L I N E S

35
STORAGE 
TANKS
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Production
Equipment

Storage Tank
(10,000 kl) 446 418 28 6.7

End of 05 End of 04 Increase %

Gasification
Equipment

(T/H)
7,336 6,976 360 5.2

Supply
Equipment

Pipeline
Extension (Km) 2,511 2,451 60 2.5

Supply Stations
(Points) 161 155 6 3.9



Equity Participation and Resource Development
On February 2005, the board of directors at KOGAS approved equity participation in the

Malampaya Gas Field Project through a consortium consisting of KOGAS (30%), LG International,

Daesung Industries and Seoul City Gas. The consortium purchased 4.9% ownership of the

Malampaya Gas Field Project from the 10% owned by PNOC-EC of the Philippines. The project's

objective is to search and develop gas in the Malampaya Gas Fields, located in sector SC38 off

the shore of Palawan, Philippines.

KOGAS actively provides consultation services based on its expertise and experience, to pipeline

construction projects in Vietnam, LPG plant project in Qatar, and to the Cawthorne Channel

Association Gas Gathering (CCAGG) project in Nigeria. Utilizing a very discrete screening process,

KOGAS will focus on overseas projects that provide for maximum profitability.  

Business diversification
KOGAS will devote itself to making inroads into other markets to create new income resources

and competitive synergies. We are developing a rubber powder business, planning to distribute

CNG buses and heating/cooling facilities, and implementing LNG co-generation projects. 

We will advance into other markets by providing comprehensive energy services and services for

the LNG tanker business. In addition to our diversification efforts, KOGAS will continue to strengthen

o u r core business in Korea by further strengthening our competitiveness by continuously

searching for ways to maximize profitability, while maintaining the safety and quality standards

that KOGAS is well-known for.

“Since the nationwide pipeline construction project was successfully
completed, KOGAS diverted its re s o u rces to the overseas markets in
o rder to maximize the utilization of its know-how and experience,
while searching for other growth engines for the future .

With more than 20 years of accumulated knowledge and experience
in the natural gas business, we will seek to diversify our business
scope to maximize profitability and strengthen our balance sheet.”

Business Review

KOREA GAS CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT 2005                                18 | 19



Research & Development
KOGAS' core competency lies in its ability to maintain a high level R&D capability that is comparable

to any other gas company in the world. This was proven during the 'GASTECH 2005' event held in

Bilbao, where KOGAS was able to display its high technology level to the world. KOGAS continues to

seek new energy sources and secure core technologies as a long-term corporate goal and to e x p a n d

its presence in the domestic and global markets. To achieve these R&D goals, KOGAS m a i n t a i n s

five centers for LNG technology, tanks, pipelines, gas utilization technology, and on-site t e c h n i c a l

consultation & support. R&D investment is expected to increase to 0.36% in 2006, from t h e

0.26% in 2005.

KOGAS is putting efforts into creating more success stories with the localization of large-size

200,000kl storage tanks, following in the footsteps of our landmark success in the localization 

of LNG storage tanks. As for "Intelligent Pig" technology, we developed and applied the 

"Geometry Pig" for pipeline inspections, an example of our competitive edge in technology.

Furthermore, we succeeded in developing Magnetic Flux Leakage and created pilot products, 

as well as a pilot test to commercialize the technology.

To create and establish an environment-friendly energy source, KOGAS continues with its gas

hydrate exploration project, a pilot plant project with over 10 tons of DME production per day, 

a hydrogen energy production project using natural gas, and a fuel cell manufacturing project.

KOGAS fully acknowledges the critical role the human factor plays in our R&D efforts. We are

fully committed to our personnel and are continuously investing in training domestically and

overseas. As a result of our effort on the human factor, one of our research personnel was listed 

in the Marquis Who's Who for his outstanding R&D efforts in the natural gas area.

S u s t a i n a b i l i t y

Wider Perspective 
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Safety & Environment
KOGAS places its priority on the well-being of humans and of nature and is committed to satisfying

the demands and requirements of customers by creating a pleasant and high quality life with the

best quality products and services that KOGAS can provide.

Committed to safety, in 1997, KOGAS established an advanced safety management system called

EHSMS (Environment, Health, Safety Management System), a first in Korea. In order to monitor

safety around the clock, KOGAS operates 155 control facilities and a supply control center both at

its headquarters and at each branch. KOGAS has also designated employees to be individually

responsible for safety checks on every 15km of the pipeline.

KOGAS has also developed devices that produce less CO2, and built an LNG charging station.

It further contributes to a cleaner environment by distributing environment friendly NGV buses.

For such efforts, KOGAS was recognized by well-respected organizations. For example, KOGAS

was the first gas company to be designated as an 'Environment-Friendly Company' by the

Ministry of Environment, and was honored with a 'Best Eco-Friendly Environment Management

Award'. KOGAS also received an EDP (Environmental Declaration of Products) certification from

the Environmental Management Corporation and was given an "A" rating in the international

environment rating system.

S u s t a i n a b i l i t y

G reener Future
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Social Responsibility
As the largest natural gas supplier in Korea, KOGAS has never forgotten its social responsibilities.

KOGAS acknowledges its corporate responsibilities and has continuously participated in providing

social support in various areas. We are also active in providing financial support to disaster areas

around the globe, such as in the Tsunami disaster case in Southeast Asia and providing whatever

support we can to the needy. Executives and employees play an active role in various events to

secure funds for the disabled and participate in blood drives. 

To build a better future for the young, KOGAS has also been active in providing financial support 

to students in sister-city areas such as the Seongnam City area. Providing for hope and opportunity

for the young is just a small part of what we feel is our social contribution for a better Korea and

better world.

KOGAS is also active in providing support and encouragement to creating a cleaner environment,

through planting trees, actively participating in maintaining clean water sources, and jointly

participating in activities to counter disasters.

Voluntary participation by employees and executives has become part of our culture. For KOGAS,

social contribution is not just a catch phrase; it's a way of life.

S u s t a i n a b i l i t y

Healthier Community

Ethical Management
'Ethical management' is the key to corporate competitiveness. No longer is ‘Ethical Management’ 

a m a t t e ro f choice, but rather a requirement for survival in an increasingly competitive and globalized

corporate environment, 'Ethical management' is part of KOGAS' efforts to building the Company's

competitiveness to a brighter future. KOGAS is committed to setting higher standards for all

executives and employees of the Company to practice 'Ethical Management.'

In an effort to develop and utilize 'Ethical management' practices in all aspects of the Company's

business, KOGAS continues to focus on providing 'Transparent and honest management' and on

'Fulfilling its duties as a responsible member of society.' As part of these efforts, executive members

of the Company are setting an example by making transparent and honest management a way of

life for all KOGAS employees. 'Ethical management' will enable KOGAS to become a company that

'Places people first,' while becoming a clean energy supplier.

To effectively implement 'Ethical Management' on a company-wide basis, we have drawn up

what is called the 'Clean KOGAS' code of ethics. The code, which comprises of four major areas

and 11 core values, sets forth criteria and principles for making ethical decisions in the

workplace. A section called 'Our Promise 30' provides a detailed list of the do's and don'ts for

corporate managers and workers.

S u s t a i n a b i l i t y

Higher Standard s

>> Transparent Management:
- Fair Contact Administration

- Electronic Bidding System

- Multi-faceted Performance Evaluation

- Personnel Administration Monitoring

- Open Recruitment for Key Positions

- Accounting Principle Declaration

>> Social Contributions:
- EHSMS (Environment, Health and 
Safety Management System)

- Volunteer Service Program

- Monthly Thematic Activities

- Environmental Media Festival

- Scholarship Fund
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Overview
The Korean economy continued its sluggish trend, recording a drop in GDP growth at 4% compared to 4.6% in
2004. Although the fourth quarter GDP showed an increase to 5.2% from a year earlier in the fourth quarter
2005, the highest increase in six quarters since the second quarter of 2004 when it recorded 5.5%, it was not
enough to provide a positive increase for the overall year. The main reason for the growth in the fourth quarters
stems from recovering private consumption and corporate investment, and strong exports, despite the continued
slowdown in construction investments. Private consumption and facility investments showed a higher growth rate
at 3.2% and 5.1% compared to -0.5% and 3.8% in 2004, respectively, construction investment, exports, and
imports all showed a slowdown in growth at 0.3%, 9.7% and 5.8% from 1.1%, 21.0% and 13.8% in 2004,
respectively. Export's contribution to the economic growth declined from 192.3% in 2004 to 115.0% in 2005,
while that of domestic demand surged from 14.9% to 68.0%. Despite the historical high oil price increases and
the appreciation in the Korean Won, large corporates were able to maintain a steady growth through various
restructuring and risk management efforts, while small and medium enterprises (SME) also showed signs of
recovery. With the delinquency ratio of loans to SMEs dropping to 1.6% at the end of 2005 from 2.1% in 2004,
SMEs have improved their financials due to enhanced performance. During the same period, the average default
ratio of notes issued by SMEs fell to 0.04% from 0.06% the previous year.

However, due to the unprecedented cold weather and the competitiveness of natural gas over the continuously
increasing oil price, KOGAS was able to increase its revenues by 21% to KRW11,070 billion, from KRW9,151.3
billion in 2004. Household demand witnessed the highest increase of 11.6% to 8,208 tons in 2005. 

Results of Operations

Profit/Loss
(In billions of KRW)

Category FY05 FY04 Change (%)
Sales 11,070.0 9,151.3 21.0

COGS 8,353.5 24.5
SG&A 191.6 180.3 6.3

Operating Income 474.8 617.5 (23.1)
Non-operating Income 173.4 180.4 (3.9)

Gain on valuation using 77.5 62.0 25.0
the equity method

Gain on foreign currency 66.2 89.0 (25.6)
translation and transactions

Others 29.7 29.4 1.0
Non-operating Expenses 325.5 352.4 (7.6)

Interest expenses 226.7 234.8 (87.8)
Loss on foreign currency 28.7 15.3 358.2

translation and transactions
Others 70.1 102.3 (31.5)
Ordinary Income 322.6 445.5 (27.6)
Net Income 246.4 323.1 (23.7)

Revenues witnessed another increase in 2005 to KRW11,070 billion, a 21% increase from KRW9,161.3 billion
in 2004. Despite the significant increase in revenues, operating income decreased by 23.1% to KRW474.8
billion from KRW617.5 billion in 2005, mainly due to the increase in costs of goods sold, stemming from the
increase in imports by 0.7% to 22.3 million tons and the additional surplus import through spot quantity
purchase. Cost of goods sold increased by 24.5% to KRW10,403.6 billion. Despite the increase in city gas sales
by 12.2%, operating margin dropped to 4.3% by 2.4%p from 6.7% in 2004. Selling, general and administrative
expenses slightly increased due to increases in general expenses such as salaries, taxes and dues and bad debt
expenses. Ordinary income also decreased by 27.6% to KRW322.6 billion. City gas sales remained the largest
profit generator accounting for 61% of total sales, followed by gas for power generation, accounting for 39%.
Non-operating income decreased by 3.9% to KRW173.4 billion, mainly from the appreciation of the Korean
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Won, resulting in a 25.6% decrease in gain on foreign currency translation and transactions. This was despite the
increase in gain on valuation using the equity method by 25%. The gain on valuation using the equity method was
due to the increase in sales of our subsidiaries. Non-operating expense also decreased by 7.6% to KRW325.5
billion from KRW352.4 billion in 2004, which was not enough to positively affect ordinary income. Interest
expense witnessed the largest decrease by 87.8% to KRW226.7 billion, mainly from KOGAS’ ability to diversify its
funding source. Loss on foreign currency translation and transactions recorded a huge increase of 358.2% to
KRW28.7 billion due to the appreciation of the Korean Won. Despite the drop in interest expense and other non-
operating expenses, it was not enough to show a significant drop in the overall non-operating expenses.

In terms of profitability, KOGAS' net income dropped by 23.7% to KRW246.4 billion in 2005 from KRW323.1
billion in 2004. Net profit margin decreased by 1.3%p to 2.2% from 3.5% in 2004. This decrease in net income,
despite the significant increase in revenues, is reflective of KOGAS' commitment to providing a stable supply of
quality natural gas at whatever cost to our customers, while maintaining a strict balance between overall costs.

Purchase/Sales
(In thousand Tons)

Category FY05 FY04 Change (%)
Purchase 22,304 22,153 0.7
City Gas 14,033 12,504 12.2

Sales Power Generation 8,821 8,818 0.0
Total 22,854 21,322 7.2

The volume of natural gas imports in 2005 increased by 0.7% to KRW22,304 tons from 22,153 tons in 2004.
Sales on the other hand showed a significant increase by 21% to KRW110,700 billion in 2005. Sales for
residential use recorded the highest increase at 11.6% to KRW8,208 billion, mainly due to the unprecedented
cold weather and the high price of oil, making natural gas more competitive. Industrial use demand also
increased by 8.1%, resulting in KRW3,626 billion in sales from KRW3,354 billion in 2004, mainly from a
recovering economy and increasing oil prices. However, demand from power generation stabled out, recording a
slight increase in revenues to KRW8,821 billion in 2005 from KRW8,818 billion in 2004.

Financial Condition
(In billions of KRW)

Category FY05 FY04 Change (%)
Assets 11,316.5 10,090.5 12.1

Current Assets 3,987.1 3,264.1 22.1
Account Receivables 2,897.1 2,123.1 36.5
Inventories 808.8 818.7 (1.2)
Others 281.2 322.3 (12.8)
Non-current Assets 7,329.4 6,826.4 7.4

Liabilities 7,967.1 6,868.9 16.0
Current Liabilities 3,805.0 2,720.7 39.9
Long-term Liabilities 4,162.0 4,148.2 0.3

Shareholders' Equity 3,349.4 3221.6 4.0
Retained Earnings 1,737.9 1,640.1 6.0
Debt-to-equity Ratio(%) 237.9 213.2

Total assets in 2005 increased to KRW11,316.5 billion, a 12.1% increase from KRW10,090.5 billion in 2004. The
increase in assets mainly stems from the significant increase in accounts receivables by 36.5% to KRW2,897.1
billion from KRW2,123.1 billion in 2004. Short-term financial instruments also increased by 73.5% to KRW79.8
billion in 2005 from KRW46.0 billion in 2004. Due to the increased demand, inventories decreased slightly from
KRW818.7 billion to KRW808.8 billion, a 1.2% decrease. As for non-current assets, it increased by 7.4% to
KRW7,329.4 billion.
Total liabilities also increased to KRW7,967.1 billion, a 16.0% increase from KRW6,868.9 billion in 2004. The
increase is mainly the result of a 39.9% increase in current liabilities, to KRW3,895.0 billion from KRW2,720.7
billion in 2004. Short-term borrowings increased substantially by 72.3% to KRW2,279.0 billion in 2005 from

KRW1,323.0 billion. This increase was caused by short-term borrowings in commercial paper to cover for the
increase in imports of natural gas. Long-term liabilities increased by 5.5% to KRW4,162.0 billion, mainly from the
slight increase in debentures. The increase in short-term borrowings and debentures increased the debt-to-equity
ratio by 24.7%p to 237.9% in 2005.

Shareholders' equity increased by 4.0% to KRW3,349.4 billion as a result of a 6.0% increase in retained earnings
to KRW1,737.9 billion in 2005. Capital surplus showed a slight 0.2% increase, while capital adjustments recorded
a decrease of KRW27.2 billion from a negative KRW169.7 billion to a negative KRW142.5 billion in 2005.

Cash Flows
Cash flow from operating activities substantially decreased from KRW122.0 billion to a negative KRW131.8 billion.
The main cause for the substantial cash outflow from operating activities was the decrease in net income and
significant cash outflow of KRW761.0 billion from changes in assets and liabilities. This was a 22.5% increase in
cash outflow from changes in assets and liabilities in 2004 from KRW621 billion. Although depreciation increased,
it was too minor to have any affect in cash inflows. Cash outflows from changes in assets and liabilities were
mainly due to the increase in accounts receivables and other investment assets, and a decline in deferred income
tax liabilities.

In addition, non-cash income items, which were deducted from net income recorded KRW137.5 billion, an
increase of 1.9% from KRW135.0 billion in 2004. The increase stems from gains on interest of KRW1.1 billion,
gains on equity method of KRW77.5 billion and gains on valuation of derivative products of KRW6.4 billion. On the
other hand non-cash expense items which were added to net income decreased by 6.3% to KRW520.3 billion. 

There was a KRW559.5 billion cash outflow from investing activities during 2005, a 26.9% increase over that of
2004. Cash inflow from investing activities recorded KRW338.2 billion in 2005, a 175.2% increase over the
previous year's KRW122.8 billion, while cash outflow from investing activities increased 59.2% over the previous
year. 

As a result, cash holdings for KOGAS decreased to KRW23.7 billion in 2005 from KRW62.2 billion, a KRW38.5
billion decrease.

Outlook for 2005
As household income increases private consumption is likely to increase, while facility investment is also likely to
shows signs of recovery in 2006. Exports are also likely to post double-digit growth given the rising demand from
overseas and the increasing competitiveness of domestic products. Approximately 350,000 to 400,000 jobs are
also expected to be created. As a result, the overall economy is expected to show a steady 5% growth in 2006.
Despite the positive signs, there are still challenges to be expected, especially in continued oil price increases and
appreciation of the Korean Won. Considering what KOGAS has done despite the uncertainties in 2005, we are
fully confident that we will be able to fully utilize the positive factors, while converting uncertainties into
opportunities in the coming year. Through continuous research for cost effective measures and new business
opportunities related to clean energy, KOGAS will stay ahead to foster a greater dynamic economy. By exploring
greater overseas opportunities, we will be able to mitigate risks that may prevail in the domestic economy. The
confidence in our ability to create value will help in our reaching our objective of becoming an Integrated Global
Gas Company.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALY S I S
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALY S I S
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004
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Korean Won Translation into 
U.S. Dollars (Note 2)

2005 2 0 0 4 2005 2 0 0 4

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (In millions) (In thousands) 

CURRENT LIABILITIES: 

Trade payables (Note 13) ￦ 750,896 ￦ 395,220 ＄ 741,260 ＄ 390,148

Short-term borrowings (Note 12) 2,279,000 1,323,000 2,249,753 1,306,022

Current portion of long-term debt (Note 12) 526,125 763,345 519,373 753,549

Income tax payable 3,729 120,277 3,681 118,733

Accounts payable-other (Notes 8 and 19) 125,679 83,610 124,066 82,537

Accrued expenses 19,706 20,232 19,453 19,972

Deferred income tax liabilities (Note 17) 61,017 8,872 60,234 8,758

Other current liabilities (Notes 19 and 22) 38,897 14,982 38,398 14,790

3,805,049 2,729,538 3,756,218 2,694,509

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:

Debentures, net (Note 12) 2,916,659 2,798,919 2,879,229 2,763,000

Long-term borrowings (Note 12) 1,149,089 1,239,950 1,134,343 1,224,038

Accrued severance indemnities, net (Note 2) 31,570 23,334 31,165 23,035

Deferred income tax liabilities (Note 17) 12,352 4,576 12,193 4,517

Other long-term liabilities (Notes 8 and 22) 52,376 72,542 51,703 71,611

4,162,046 4,139,321 4,108,633 4,086,201

Total Liabilities 7,967,095 6,868,859 7,864,851 6,780,710

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (Note 14)

Capital stock 386,423 386,423 381,464 381,464

Paid-in capital in excess of par value 669,640 669,640 661,046 661,046

Reserve for asset revaluation 686,733 686,733 677,920 677,920

Other capital surplus 11,164 8,310 11,021 8,203

Retained earnings:

Appropriated 1,520,774 1,339,359 1,501,258 1,322,171

Before appropriations [Net income of

￦246,414 million in 2005 and ￦323,057 

million in 2004] 217,142 300,773 214,355 296,913

Capital adjustments:

Treasury stock (Note 14) (136,229) (153,419) (134,481) (151,450)

Valuation loss on investment securities using 

the equity method (2,787) (3,157) (2,751) (3,116)

Valuation loss on derivatives (Note 22) (3,458) (13,071) (3,413) (12,903)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 3,349,402 3,221,591 3,306,419 3,180,248

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity ￦ 11,316,497 ￦ 10,090,450 ＄ 11,171,270 ＄ 9,960,958

See accompanying notes to non-consolidated financial statements.

N O N - C O N S O L I D ATED BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

Korean Won Translation into 
U.S. Dollars (Note 2)

2005 2 0 0 4 2005 2 0 0 4

A S S E T S (In millions) (In thousands) 

Interest income (Note 24)

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents (Notes 3 and 13) ￦ 23,703 ￦ 62,209 ＄ 23,399 ＄ 61,411

Short-term financial instruments (Note 4) 79,795 46,012 78,771 45,422

Short-term investment securities (Note 6) 303 592 299 584

Trade receivables, net of allowance for doubtful 

accounts of ￦14,558 million in 2005 and 
￦16,417 million in 2004 (Note 19) 2,897,093 2,123,113 2,859,914 2,095,867

Accounts receivable-other (Notes 8, 13 and 19) 126,031 138,642 124,414 136,863

Prepaid expenses 10,106 5,098 9,976 5,033

Inventories (Note 2) 808,797 818,686 798,418 808,180

Other current assets (Note 22) 41,232 69,732 40,702 68,836

3,987,060 3,264,084 3,935,893 3,222,196

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

Long-term loans (Note 5) 52,520 63,868 51,846 63,048

Long-term investment securities (Note 6) 70,759 8,312 69,851 8,205

Investment securities using the equity method (Note 7) 49,912 41,342 49,271 40,811

Property, plant and equipment, net 6,430,557 6,354,689 6,348,033 6,273,138

(Notes 2, 9 and 10)

Intangibles (Note 11) 113,026 109,559 111,576 108,153

Other non-current assets (Notes 8, 20 and 22) 612,663 248,596 604,800 245,407

7,329,437 6,826,366 7,235,377 6,738,762

Total Assets ￦ 11,316,497 ￦ 10,090,450 ＄ 11,171,270 ＄ 9,960,958

N O N - C O N S O L I D ATED BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004
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Korean Won Translation into 
U.S. Dollars (Note 2)

2005 2 0 0 4 2005 2 0 0 4

RETAINED EARNINGS BEFORE APPROPRIATIONS: (In millions) (In thousands) 

Retained earnings carried over from prior years ￦ 2,577 ￦ 2,488 ＄ 2,544 ＄ 2,456

Interim dividend (Note 18) (31,849) (24,772) (31,441) (24,454)

Net income 246,414 323,057 243,252 318,911

217,142 300,773 214,355 296,913

TRANSFER FROM VOLUNTARY RESERVES:

Reserve for investment on social overhead capital 47,405 57,006 46,797 56,274

Reserve for research and human resources development 3,667 7,839 3,620 7,739

51,072 64,845 50,417 64,013

APPROPRIATIONS:

Reserve for financial structure improvement 24,641 - 24,325 -

Reserve for business expansion 116,000 133,000 114,511 131,293

Reserve for investment on social overhead capital 23,428 22,484 23,127 22,195

Reserve for research and human resources development 10,000 20,000 9,872 19,744

Reserve for dividends payment - 70,776 - 69,868

Dividends (Note 18) 91,384 116,781 90,211 115,282

265,453 363,041 262,046 358,382

UNAPPROPRIATED RETAINED EARNINGS TO 

BE CARRIED FORWARD TO SUBSEQUENT YEAR ￦ 2,761 ￦ 2,577 ＄ 2,726 ＄ 2,544

See accompanying notes to non-consolidated financial statements.

N O N - C O N S O L I D ATED STATEMENTS OF 
A P P R O P R I ATIONS OF RETAINED EARNINGS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

Korean Won Translation into 
U.S. Dollars (Note 2)

2005 2 0 0 4 2005 2 0 0 4

(In millions, exceptper share amount) (In thousands, except per share amount)

S A L E S (Notes 15 and 19) ￦ 11,070,038 ￦ 9,151,327 ＄ 1 0 , 9 2 7 , 9 7 4 ＄ 9,033,886

COST OF SALES (Note 19) 10,403,638 8,353,569 10,270,126 8,246,366

GROSS PROFIT 666,400 797,758 657,848 787,520

SELLING AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (Note 16) 191,631 180,291 189,172 177,977

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 474,769 617,467 468,676 609,543

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES), NET:

Interest expense, net (218,731) (226,414) (215,924) (223,508)

Gain on foreign currency translation, net 49,144 68,427 48,513 67,549

Gain (loss) on foreign currency transactions, net (11,707) 5,209 (11,557) 5,142

Gain on valuation using the equity method (Note 7) 77,462 62,044 76,468 61,248

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment, net (4,173) (4,369) (4,119) (4,313)

Loss on valuation of derivatives, net (Note 22) (14,897) (50,595) (14,706) (49,946)

Loss on disposal of investments - (238) - (235)

Contributions (Note 25) (36,465) (30,458) (35,997) (30,067)

Other, net 7,218 4,402 7,126 4,345

(152,149) (171,992) (150,196) (169,785)

ORDINARY INCOME 322,620 445,475 318,480 439,758

EXTRAORDINARY ITEM - - - -

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 322,620 445,475 318,480 439,758

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (Note 17) 76,206 122,41 875,228 120,847

NET INCOME ￦ 246,414 ￦ 323,057 ＄ 243,252 ＄ 318,911

ORDINARY INCOME PER SHARE (Note 2) ￦ 3,480 ￦ 4,579 ＄ 3.4 ＄ 4.5

EARNINGS PER SHARE (Note 2) ￦ 3,480 ￦ 4,579 ＄ 3.4 ＄ 4.5

See accompanying notes to non-consolidated financial statements.

N O N - C O N S O L I D ATED BALANCE SHEETS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004
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N O N - C O N S O L I D ATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

Korean Won Translation into 
U.S. Dollars (Note 2)

2005 2 0 0 4 2005 2 0 0 4

INVESTING ACTIVITIES: (In millions) (In thousands) 

Cash inflows from investing activities:

Disposal of short-term financial instruments ￦ 239,989 ￦ 43,022 ＄ 236,909 ＄ 42,470

Disposal of short-term investments securities 614 135 606 133

Proceeds from disposal of property, 

plant and equipment 815 652 805 644

Collection of guarantee deposits provided 14,624 14,068 14,436 13,887

Receipts of dividends 68,189 53,256 67,314 52,573

Receipts of construction grants - 154 - 152

Collection of long-term loans 12,208 9,578 12,051 9,455

Disposal of intangible assets 1,747 1,966 1,725 1,941

338,186 122,831 333,846 121,255

Cash outflows from investing activities:

Acquisition of short-term financial instruments (273,772) (57,214) (270,259) (56,480)

Acquisition of investments securities (62,771) (4,615) (61,965) (4,556)

Extension of long-term loans (861) (754) (850) (744)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (542,111) (477,264) (535,154) (471,139)

Acquisition of intangible assets (175) (354) (173) (349)

Payment of guarantee deposits provided (17,976) (23,626) (17,745) (23,323)

(897,666) (563,827) (886,146) (556,591)

(559,480) (440,996) (552,300) (435,336)

FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES:

Cash inflows from financial activities:

Proceeds form short-term borrowings 12,889,700 10,885,138 12,724,285 10,745,447

Proceeds from debentures 794,362 609,458 784,168 601,637

Proceeds from long?term borrowings 5,822 47,978 5,747 47,362

Disposal of treasury stock 8,587 7,783 8,477 7,683

13,698,471 11,550,357 13,522,677 11,402,129

Cash outflows from financial activities:

Repayment of short-term borrowings (11,933,700) (10,577,517) (11,780,553) (10,441,774)

Repayment of long-term borrowings (7) (20,509) (7) (20,246) 

Repayment of debentures (200,000) - (197,433) -

Repayment of current portion of long-term borrowings (763,338) (718,647) (753,542) (709,424)

Payment of cash dividends (148,630) (140,583) (146,723) (138,779)

(13,045,675) (11,457,256) (12,878,258) (11,310,223)

652,796 93,101 644,419 91,906

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH 

EQUIVALENTS (38,506) (225,899) (38,012) (223,000)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, AT 

BEGINNING OF YEAR (Note 23) 62,209 288,108 61,411 284,411

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, AT 

END OF YEAR (Note 23) 23,703 62,209 23,399 61,411

See accompanying notes to non-consolidated financial statements.

N O N - C O N S O L I D ATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

Korean Won Translation into 
U.S. Dollars (Note 2)

2005 2 0 0 4 2005 2 0 0 4

OPERATING ACTIVITIES: (In millions) (In thousands) 

Net income ￦ 246,414 ￦323,057 ＄ 2 4 3 , 2 5 2 ＄ 318,911

Addition of expenses not involving cash out flows:

Depreciation and amortization 456,789 452,948 450,927 447,135

Provision for severance indemnities 16,288 11,424 16,079 11,277

Bad debt expense 5,657 10,655 5,584 10,518

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 4,466 4,625 4,409 4,566

Loss on foreign currency translation 139 261 137 258

Loss on valuation of derivatives 21,336 52,497 21,062 51,823

Miscellaneous expenses 1,177 10,395 1,162 10,262

Contributions 12,540 10,191 12,379 10,060

Other 1,943 1,952 1,918 1,927

520,335 554,948 513,657 547,826

Deduction of revenue not involving cash in flows:

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (293) (256) (289) (253)

Gain on foreign currency translation (49,385) (69,259) (48,751) (68,370)

Gain on valuation using the equity method (77,462) (62,044) (76,468) (61,248)

Gain on valuation of derivatives (6,439) (1,901) (6,356) (1,877)

Miscellaneous income (2,819) (1,462) (2,783) (1,443)

Other (1,148) (91) (1,134) (89)

(137,546) (135,013) (135,781) (133,280)

Changes in assets and liabilities resulting from 

operations:

Increase in trade receivables (779,637) (405,824) (769,632) (400,616)

Decrease (Increase) in accounts receivable-other (95,148) 77,789 (93,927) 76,791

Decrease (Increase) in other current assets 22,882 (18,305) 22,588 (18,070)

Decrease (Increase) in inventories 9,048 (272,464) 8,932 (268,967)

Increase in trade payables 356,705 50,992 352,127 50,338

Decrease in accounts payable-other (17,896) (24,890) (17,666) (24,571)

Increase (Decrease) in income tax payable (116,549) 51,557 (115,053) 50,895

Increase (Decrease) in deferred income tax liabilities 62,289 (56,337) 61,490 (55,614)

Increase (Decrease) in other current liabilities 4,569 (4,074) 4,510 (4,022) 

Payment of severance indemnities (570) (561) (563) (554)

Other, net (206,718) (18,879) (204,065) (18,637)

(761,025) (620,996) (751,259) (613,027)

(131,822) 121,996 (130,131) 120,430

(Continued)
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The Company provides an allowance for doubtful account based on management’s estimate of the collectibility
of individual accounts.

(4) Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value, cost being determined using weighted average
method for finished goods and raw materials, specific identification method for materials-in-transit and moving
average method for supplies.  The Company maintains perpetual inventory records, which are adjusted through
physical counts.  Inventories as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 consist of the following (Won in millions):

(5) Investment Securities other than those Accounted for Using the Equity Method

Classification of Securities

At acquisition, the Company classifies securities into one of the three categories: trading, held-to-maturity or
available-for-sale. Trading securities are those that were acquired principally to generate profits from short-term
fluctuations in prices. Held-to-maturity securities are those with fixed and determinable payments and fixed
maturity that an enterprise has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity. Available-for-sale securities are
those not classified either as held-to-maturity or trading securities. Trading securities are classified as short-term
investment securities, whereas held-to-maturity and available-for-sale securities are classified as long-term
investment securities, except for those whose maturity dates or whose likelihood of being disposed of are within
one year from the balance sheet date, which are classified as short-term investment securities

Valuation of Securities

Securities are recognized initially at cost determined using the weighted average method. The cost includes the
market value of the consideration given and incidental expenses. If the market price of the consideration given is
not available, the market prices of the securities purchased are used as the basis for measurement. If neither the
market prices of the consideration given nor those of the acquired securities are available, the acquisition cost is
measured at the best estimates of its fair value.

After initial recognition, held-to-maturity securities are valued at amortized cost. The difference between their
acquisition costs and face vales (commonly referred to as “d i s c o u n t s”or “p r e m i u m s”on debt securities) is
amortized over the remaining term of the securities by applying the effective interest method and added to or
subtracted from the acquisition costs and interest income of the remaining period. Trading securities are valued
at fair value, with unrealized gains or losses included in current operations. 

Available-for-sale securities are also valued at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses reflected in capital
adjustments, until the securities are sold or if the securities are determined to be impaired and the lump-sum
cumulative amount of capital adjustments are reflected in current operations. However, available-for-sale equity
securities that are not traded in an active market and whose fair values cannot be reliably estimated are
accounted for at their acquisition cost.  For those securities that are traded in an active market, fair values refer
to those quoted market prices, which are measured as the closing price at the balance sheet date. The fair value
of non-marketable debt securities are measured at the discounted future cash flows by using the discount rate

NOTES TO NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STAT E M E N T S
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Korean Won
2005 2004

Finished goods ￦ 19,955 ￦ 16,135
Raw materials 769,593 785,464
Supplies 18,052 16,413
Other 1,197 674

￦ 808,797 ￦ 818,686

1. THE COMPANY:

Korea Gas Corporation (the “Company”) was incorporated as a government-invested entity on August 18, 1983
under the Korea Gas Corporation Act to engage in development, manufacturing and distribution of liquefied
natural gas (LNG).  The Company’s stock was listed on the Korea Stock Exchange on December 15, 1999, and
as of December 31, 2005, the Korean government holds 26.86 percent of the Company’s shares.

The spin-off of the Company’s LNG Import and Distribution division is presently considered in accordance with
the restructuring plan announced by the Ministry of Commerce, Industry and Energy, which is intended to
introduce a competitive system in the domestic gas industry.  It is expected that the introduction of a competitive
system in LNG industry will cause the significant changes in the Company’s business environment and financial
performance.  The effect of these changes on the financial position of the Company as of the balance sheet
dates cannot presently be determined and accordingly, no adjustments have been made in the accompanying
financial statements in relation to such changes.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

(1) Basis of Financial Statement Presentation

The Company maintains its official accounting records in Korean Won and prepares statutory non-consolidated
financial statements in the Korean language (Hangul) in conformity with the accounting principles generally
accepted in the Republic of Korea.  Certain accounting principles applied by the Company that conform with
financial accounting standards and accounting principles in the Republic of Korea may not conform with
accounting principles generally accepted in other countries.  Accordingly, these financial statements are
intended for use by those who are informed about Korean accounting principles and practices.  The
accompanying financial statements have been condensed, restructured and translated into English with certain
expanded descriptions from the Korean language financial statements.  Certain information included in the
Korean language financial statements, but not required for a fair presentation of the Company’s financial
position, results of operations or cash flows, is not presented in the accompanying financial statements.

The accompanying financial statements are stated in Korean Won, the currency of the country in which the
Company is incorporated and operates. The translation of Korean Won amounts into U.S. dollar amounts is
included solely for the convenience of readers outside the Republic of Korea and has been made at the rate of
￦1,013.00 to US $1.00 at December 31, 2005, the Base Rate announced by Seoul Money Brokerage Service,
Ltd. Such translations should not be construed as representations that the Korean Won amounts could be
converted into U.S. dollars at that or any other rate.

The Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with the additional Statements of Korea
Accounting Standards (“SKAS”), which are effective from January 1, 2005.  The revised accounting standards
include SKAS No.15 - “Investments in Associates”, No.16 - “Income Taxes”and No.17 - “P r o v i s i o n s ,
Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets”.  

The significant accounting policies followed by the Company in the preparation of the accompanying non-
consolidated financial statements are summarized as follows:

(2) Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized when the products are delivered. 

(3) Allowance for Doubtful Accounts
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The effect on the Company’s financial positions for the year ended December 31, 2005, if the interest and other
financial charges were expensed instead of being capitalized, is shown below (Won in millions).

Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method based on the estimated useful lives of the assets as
follows:

The Company records funds, construction materials or other items contributed by customers, which relate to the
construction of main gas-pipe, as construction grants.  Construction grants are initially recorded and presented
in the financial statements as deductions from the assets acquired under such grants and are offset against
depreciation expenses during the useful lives of the related assets.

(8) Intangibles

Intangibles are stated at cost, net of amortization.  Amortization is computed using the straight-line method,
based on the estimated useful lives of the assets as described below.

(9) Accrued Severance Indemnities

Employees and directors with more than one year of service are entitled to receive a lump-sum payment upon
termination of their service with the Company, based on their length of service and rate of pay at the time of
termination.  The accrued severance indemnities assuming all employees and directors were to resign amount to
￦64,970 million and ￦49,252 million as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively.  Actual severance
payments were ￦570 million and ￦561 million in 2005 and 2004, respectively.

The Company has entered into a severance insurance plan in accordance with the Labor Standard Law of Korea
promulgated in 2000.  This plan restricts severance payment directly to the eligible employees and directors,
and meets the funding requirement for additional tax deduction purposes.  The amount funded under this
severance insurance plan of ￦33,367 million and ￦25,885 million as of December 31, 2005 and 2004,
respectively, is presented as a deduction from accrued severance indemnities.

Before April 1999, the Company and its employees paid 3 percent and 6 percent, respectively, of monthly pay
(as defined) to the National Pension Fund in accordance with the National Pension Law of Korea.  The Company

Construction Income before
in-progress Total assets Interest expense income tax expense

Capitalized ￦ 605,586 ￦ 11,316,497 ￦ 226,657 ￦ 322,620
Expensed 574,800 11,285,711 257,443 291,834

￦ (30,786) ￦ (30,786) ￦ 30,786 ￦ (30,786)

Useful lives
Buildings 4 ~ 60 years
Structures 4 ~ 45 years
Machinery 4 ~ 37 years
Vehicles 5 years
Others 5 ~ 30 years

Asset Useful lives
Land use rights 20 years
Development costs 10 years
Right to use contributed assets 10~20 years
Other 5 ~ 15 years

NOTES TO NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STAT E M E N T S
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that appropriately reflects the credit rating of issuing entity assessed by a publicly reliable independent credit
rating agency. If application of such measurement method is not feasible, estimates of the fair values may be
made using a reasonable valuation model or quoted market prices of similar debt securities issued by entities
conducting similar business in similar industries.

Securities are evaluated at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is any objective evidence of
impairment loss. When any such evidence exists, unless there is a clear counter-evidence that recognition of
impairment is unnecessary, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the impaired security and
recognizes any impairment loss in current operations. The amount of impairment loss of the held-to-maturity
security or non-marketable equity security is measured as the difference between the recoverable amount and
the carrying amount. The recoverable amount of held-to maturity security is the present value of expected future
cash flows discounted at the securities’original effective interest rate. For available-for-sale debt or marketable
equity security, the amount of impairment loss to be recognized in the current period is determined by
subtracting the amount of impairment loss of debt or equity security already recognized in prior period from the
amount of amortized cost in excess of the recoverable amount for debt security or the amount of the acquisition
cost in excess of the fair value for equity security.

If the realizable value subsequently recovers, in case of a security stated at fair value, the increase in value is
recorded in current operation, up to the amount of the previously recognized impairment loss, while for the
security stated at amortized cost or acquisition cost, the increase in value is recorded in current operation, so
that its recovered value does not exceed what its amortized cost would be as of the recovery date if there had
been no impairment loss.

If the intent and ability to hold the securities change, transferred securities are accounted for at fair value.  In
case held-to-maturity securities are reclassified into available-for-sale securities, unrealized gain or loss between
the book value and fair value is reported in shareholders’equity as a capital adjustment.  In case the available
for sale securities are reclassified into held-to maturity securities, the unrealized gain or loss at the date of the
transfer continues to be reported in shareholder’s equity as a capital adjustment, but it is amortized over the
remaining term of the security using the effective interest method.

(6) Investment Securities Using the Equity Method

Investments in equity securities in companies in which the Company is able to exercise significant influence over
the operating and financial policies of the investees are accounted for using the equity method.  The change in
the Company’s portion of an investee’s net equity resulting from a change in an investee’s net equity is
reflected in the Company’s net income (loss), retained earnings and capital adjustments, in accordance with the
causes of the change, which consist of the investee’s net income (loss), changes in retained earnings and
changes in capital surplus and capital adjustments.  Unrealized gain (loss) arising from the transactions of
assets between the Company and equity method investees is eliminated according to the ownership percentage.  

(7) Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost, except for assets revalued upward in accordance with the
Asset Revaluation Law.  Routine maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred.  Expenditures incurred
after the acquisition of the property, plant and equipment that increase the future economic benefits beyond the
property’s most recently measured performance are capitalized as additions to property, plant and equipment. 

In addition, interest expense, discount and other financial charges, including certain foreign exchange
translation gains and losses on borrowings associated with the manufacture, purchase, or construction of
property, plant and equipment, incurred prior to the completion of the acquisition, are capitalized as part of the
acquisition cost of such asset.  The Company capitalized interest amounting to ￦30,786 million and ￦36,855
million to property, plant and equipment in 2005 and 2004, respectively.  
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(14) Ordinary Income per Share and Earnings per Share

Ordinary income per share and earnings per share are computed by dividing ordinary income and net income by
the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Ordinary income per share and
earnings per share for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 are computed as follows (Won in millions
except per share amounts):

(15) Reclassification of Prior Year Accounts 

Certain amounts of prior year’s financial statements are reclassified to conform to the current year’s
presentation. This reclassification does not affect the net income and net assets of the prior period. 

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS:

Cash and cash equivalents as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as follows (Won in millions):

4. SHORT-TERM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS:

Short-term financial instruments as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as follows (Won in millions):

Other deposits of ￦9,371 million and ￦3,588 million are subject to withdrawal restriction in relation to research
and development projects and other deposits of ￦2,400 million are pledged as collateral for borrowings of
Cryotech Co., Ltd. as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

Korean Won
2005 2004

Net income ￦ 246,414 ￦ 323,057
Dividend for preferred stock - -
Net income for common stock 246,414 323,057
Extraordinary profit and loss - -
Ordinary income ￦ 246,414 ￦ 323,057
Weighted average number of common shares 70,815,067 70,549,845
Ordinary income per share ￦ 3,480 ￦ 4,579
Earnings per share ￦ 3,480 ￦ 4,579

Annual interest
rate (%) 2005 2004

Cash - ￦ 3 ￦ 2
Checking accounts - 3,393 2,016
Passbook deposits 0.1 775 9
Passbook deposits in foreign currency - 19,532 110
Time deposits in foreign currency - - 60,072

￦ 23,703 ￦ 62,209

Annual interest
rate (%) 2005 2004

Time deposits 3.6-3.8 ￦ 68,000 ￦ 40,000
Other deposits 3.1-3.78 11,795 6,012

￦ 79,795 ￦ 46,012

NOTES TO NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STAT E M E N T S
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

paid half of the employees’6 percent portion and is paid back at the termination of service by offsetting the
receivable against the severance payments.  Such receivables, with a balance of ￦33 million as of December
31, 2005 and 2004, respectively, are presented as deduction from accrued severance indemnities.  Since April
1999, the Company and its employees each pay 4.5 percent of monthly pay to the National Pension Fund under
the revised National Pension Law of Korea.

(10) Accounting for Foreign Currency Transactions and Translation

The Company maintains its accounts in Korean won.  Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded in Korean
won based on the prevailing rates of exchange on the transaction date.  Monetary accounts with balances
denominated in foreign currencies are recorded and reported in the accompanying financial statements at the
exchange rate prevailing at the balance sheet date.  The balances have been translated using the Basic Rate
announced by Seoul Money Brokerage Services Ltd., which was ￦1,013.00 and ￦1,043.80 to US$1.00 at
December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively, and the translation gains and losses are reflected in current
operations. The gain or loss on foreign currency translation incurred from foreign currency borrowings used in
the construction of tangible assets is deducted from or added to construction-in-progress. 

(11) Accounting for Derivative Instruments

All derivative instruments are accounted for at fair value with the valuation gain or loss recorded as an asset or
liability.  If the derivative instrument is not part of a transaction qualifying as a hedge, the adjustment to fair value
is reflected in current operations. The accounting for derivative transactions that are part of a qualified hedge
based both on the purpose of the transaction and on meeting the specified criteria for hedge accounting differs
depending on whether the transaction is a fair value hedge or a cash flow hedge.  Fair value hedge accounting is
applied to a derivative instrument designated as hedging the exposure to changes in the fair value of an asset or
liability or a firm commitment (hedged item) that is attributable to a particular risk. The gain or loss both on the
hedging derivative instruments and on the hedged item attributable to the hedged risk is reflected in current
operations.  Cash flow hedge accounting is applied to a derivative instrument designated as hedging the
exposure to variability in expected future cash flows of an asset or liability or a forecasted transaction that is
attributable to a particular risk.  The effective portion of gain or loss on a derivative instrument designated as a
cash flow hedge is recorded as a capital adjustment and the ineffective portion is recorded in current operations.
The effective portion of gain or loss recorded as a capital adjustment is reclassified to current earnings in the
same period during which the hedged forecasted transaction affects earnings.  If the hedged transaction results
in the acquisition of an asset or the incurrence of a liability, the gain or loss in capital adjustment is added to or
deducted from the asset or the liability.

(12) Discounts on Debentures

Discounts on debentures are amortized over the redemption period of the debenture using the effective interest
rate method.  Amortization of discounts is recognized as interest expense. 

(13) Income Tax

The Company recognizes deferred income taxes arising from temporary differences between pretax accounting
income and taxable income.  Accordingly, income tax expense consists of the total income tax and surtaxes
currently payable and the changes in deferred income tax assets or liabilities during the period.  The deferred
income tax assets or liabilities will be charged or credited to income tax expense in the period each temporary
difference reverses in the future. Deferred income taxes are recalculated based on the actual tax rate in effect at
each balance sheet date. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are classified as current or non-current
based on the classification of the related assets or liabilities for financial reporting.
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7. INVESTMENT SECURITIES USING THE EQUITY METHOD:

(1) Investments in affiliates subject to equity method accounting as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as
follows (Won in millions):

Since the Company acquired the investments in affiliates when the investees were incorporated, there was no
difference between the acquisition cost and the Company’s ownership of the net book value of the investees.  
Also, Korea Gas Tech Equipment Co., Ltd. officially changed its name to Korea Gas Technology Co.

In addition, the Company recorded an unrealized gain of ￦8,557 million and ￦8,809 million arising from the
transaction between the Company and Korea Gas Technology Co. as of December 31, 2005 and 2004,
respectively.

(2) Details of valuation using the equity method for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as
follows (Won in millions):

(*) Other changes are composed of acquisition (disposal) amounts of investment securities, dividends, the
changes in investment securities in capital adjustments and others.

(3) There were no differences in the fiscal year of the Company and the investees.  The Company used draft
financial statements for equity method valuation.  The adjustment of draft financial statements in 2004,
which amounted to ￦(47) million, was reflected in 2005.

(4) The key financials of investees accounted for using the equity method as of and for the years ended
December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as follows (Won in millions):

2005 2004
Ownership Acquisition Net asset Book Acquisition Net asset Book

percentage (%) cost value value cost value value
Korea Gas 
Technology Co. 100.00 ￦ 11,450 ￦ 32,213 ￦ 23,656 ￦ 11,450 ￦ 25,447 ￦ 16,638
Korea LNG Limited 24.00 3 2,833 2,833 3 2,145 2,145
Korea Ras Laffan 
LNG Ltd. 60.00 18,971 23,423 23,423 18,971 22,559 22,559

￦ 30,424 ￦ 58,469 ￦ 49,912 ￦ 30,424 ￦ 50,151 ￦ 41,342

2005
December 31, Gain on Other December 31,

Company name 2004 valuation changes (*) 2005
Korea Gas Technology Co. ￦ 16,638 ￦ 7,018 ￦ - ￦ 23,656
Korea LNG Limited 2,145 12,847 (12,159) 2,833
Korea Ras Laffan LNG Ltd. 22,559 57,597 (56,733) 23,423

￦ 41,342 ￦ 77,462 ￦ (68,892) ￦ 49,912

2004
December 31, Gain on Other December 31,

Company name 2003 valuation changes (*) 2004
Korea Gas Technology Co. ￦ 21,860 ￦ 3,587 ￦ (8,809) ￦ 16,638
Korea LNG Limited 57 14,735 (12,647) 2,145
Korea Ras Laffan LNG Ltd. 23,602 43,722 (44,765) 22,559

￦ 45,519 ￦ 62,044 ￦ (66,221) ￦ 41,342

NOTES TO NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STAT E M E N T S
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5. LONG-TERM LOANS TO EMPLOYEES:

Long-term loans to employees as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as follows (Won in millions):

6. INVESTMENTS SECURITIES: 

(1) Investment securities as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as follows (Won in millions):

(2) Available-for-sale securities as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as follows (Won in millions):

(*) Net asset value as of March 31, 2005
(**) In the process of incorporation
(***)GS Fuelcell Co., Ltd. was not accounted for using the equity method because the changes in investees’net
asset value were not significant.

Available-for-sale securities are non-marketable equity securities and are stated at cost due to the lack of the
information to determine the fair value.

(3) Held-to-maturity securities (government and municipal bonds) as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 are
as follows (Won in millions):

2005 2004
Loans for purchase of the Company’s stock and other ￦ 52,520 ￦ 63,868

2005 2004
Short-term investment securities: 

Held-to-maturity securities ￦ 303 ￦ 592
Long-term investment securities:

Available-for-sale-securities 69,855 7,803
Held-to-maturity securities 904 509

70,759 8,312
￦ 71,062 ￦ 8,904

Ownership 2005 2005 2005 2004
Company name (%) Acquisition Cost Net asset value Book value Book value
Miyanma A-1 Consortium(*) 10.0 ￦ 15,437 ￦ 7,403 ￦ 15,437 ￦ 6,666
Korea Gas Cold Air Product, 
Co. (**) - 77 - 77 77
K & P Energy Saving Fund 12.1 400 418 400 400
The 3rd Energy Saving Fund 
Association 12.0 600 619 600 600
The 1st Internal Venture Fund
Association 19.9 60 60 60 60
YEMEN LNG Co. 6.0 49,881 24,308 49,881 -
GS Fuelcell Co., Ltd. (***) 33.58 3,400 872 3,400 -

￦ 69,855 ￦ 33,680 ￦ 69,855 ￦ 7,803

2005 2005 2004 2004
Maturity Acquisition cost Book value Acquisition cost Book value
Less than 1 year ￦ 303 ￦ 303 ￦ 592 ￦ 592
1 ~ 5 years 897 897 509 509
5 ~ 10 years 7 7 - -

￦ 1,207 ￦ 1,207 ￦ 1,101 ￦ 1,101
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(3) Changes in property, plant and equipment

Changes in acquisition cost and accumulated depreciation of property, plant and equipment for the years ended
December 31, 2005 and 2004 are shown below (Won in millions). 

< December 31, 2005 > - Cost

< December 31, 2005 > - Accumulated depreciation

< December 31, 2004 > - Cost

Location Squares (square meters) Book value Land price
2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004

Bundang-gu,
Seong-nam and other 5,012,748 2,933,821 ￦ 690,095 ￦ 491,224 ￦ 766,157 ￦ 549,521

December 31, Increase Decrease December 31,
2004 Acquisition Other Disposal Other 2005

Land ￦ 491,224 ￦ 7,719 ￦ 191,685 ￦ 533 ￦ - ￦ 690,095
Buildings 420,776 2,132 10,487 354 - 433,041
Structures 2,402,358 3,376 384,452 551 - 2,789,635
Machinery 4,395,354 25,354 160,558 9,697 - 4,571,569
Vehicles 19,905 1,957 - 344 - 21,518
Others 645,595 10,687 173,046 2,218 492,740 334,370
Construction in progress

554,807 490,763 - - 439,984 605,586
8,930,019 ￦ 541,988 ￦ 920,228 ￦ 13,697 ￦ 932,724 9,445,814

Less: Construction grants (1,850) (1,709)
￦ 8,928,169 ￦ 9,444,105

December 31, Increase Decrease December 31,
2004 Depreciation Other Disposal Other 2005 

Buildings ￦ 84,697 ￦ 14,390 ￦ 255 ￦ 98 ￦ - ￦ 99,244
Structures 530,477 89,548 4,030 76 - 623,979
Machinery 1,872,599 329,088 1,522 6,869 - 2,196,340
Vehicles 11,623 4,024 - 331 - 15,316
Others 74,084 12,423 - 2,152 5,686 78,669

￦ 2,573,480 ￦ 449,473 ￦ 5,807 ￦ 9,526 ￦ 5,686 ￦ 3,013,548

December 31, Increase Decrease December 31,
2003 Acquisition Other Disposal Other 2004

Land ￦ 483,679 ￦ 6,641 ￦ 1,095 ￦ 191 ￦ - ￦ 491,224
Buildings 412,398 2,539 7,099 1,260 - 420,776
Structures 2,118,457 2,417 282,626 1,142 - 2,402,358
Machinery 4,223,932 28,780 157,122 14,480 - 4,395,354
Vehicles 19,508 1,159 - 762 - 19,905
Others 423,234 5,595 560,109 2,416 340,927 645,595
Construction in progress 792,439 430,063 8,803 - 676,498 554,807

8,473,647 ￦ 477,194 ￦1,016,854 ￦20,251 ￦ 1,017,425 8,930,019
Less: Construction grants (1,842) (1,850)

￦ 8,471,805 ￦ 8,928,169
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8. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-OTHER AND OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

In relation to the price settlement of products sold to city gas corporations, the Company recorded accounts
payable-other of ￦54,727 million and other non-current assets of ￦345,673 million as of December 31, 2005,
and accounts receivable-other of ￦72,592 million and long-term accounts payable-other (other long-term
liabilities) of ￦5,238 million as of December 31, 2004.

9. INSURED ASSETS:

Insured assets as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as follows (Won in millions):

In addition, the Company carries general insurance for vehicles, and casualty and medical insurance for its
employees. 

10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT:

(1) Asset revaluation

The Company revalued its property, plant and equipment in accordance with the Asset Revaluation Law on July
1, 1998.  The resulting gain on asset revaluation was ￦700,579 million (See Note 14).

(2) Publicly announced land prices

The price of the Company’s land as announced by the Korean government as of December 31, 2005 and 2004
is as follows (Won in millions):

2005
Total assets Total liabilities Sales Net income

Korea Gas Technology Co. ￦ 55,684 ￦ 23,471 ￦ 124,615 ￦ 6,814
Korea LNG Limited 11,853 50 54,903 53,528
Korea Ras Laffan LNG Ltd. 42,056 3,018 97,236 95,993

￦ 109,593 ￦ 26,539 ￦ 276,754 ￦ 156,335

2004
Total assets Total liabilities Sales Net income

Korea Gas Technology Co. ￦ 48,233 ￦ 22,786 ￦ 102,986 ￦ 3,806
Korea LNG Limited 12,195 3,259 63,216 61,375
Korea Ras Laffan LNG Ltd. 37,709 110 74,017 72,855

￦ 98,137 ￦ 26,155 ￦ 240,219 ￦ 138,036

Insured value
Type Insured assets 2005 2004
Fire and business interruption Production, supply station ￦ 8,474,771 ￦ 6,954,639
Assembly LNG tank (machinery) 1,059,938 983,396
Claim responsibility Business claim 173,000 127,600
Shipment LNG and other 5,150,420 5,091,777

￦ 14,858,129 ￦ 13,157,412
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< December 31, 2004 > 

(3) Development costs

The details of development costs amortized and expended as ordinary development for the years ended
December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as follows (Won in millions):

12. BORROWINGS AND DEBENTURES:

(1) Short-term borrowings as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as follows (Won in millions):

(2) Long-term borrowings as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as follows:

① Long-term borrowings in local currency

② Long-term borrowings in foreign currency

December 31, Increase Decrease December 31,
2003 Merger Other Amortization Other 2004

Land rights ￦ 709 ￦ - ￦ 51 ￦ 86 ￦ 25   ￦ 649
Development costs 24,897 - - 3,541 - 21,356
Right to use 
contribution assets 92,779 - 402 4,585 1,859 86,737
Other 1,021 - 27 231 - 817

￦ 119,406 ￦ - ￦ 480 ￦ 8,443 ￦ 1,884 ￦ 109,559

2005 2004
Amortized ￦ 3,542 ￦ 3,541
Ordinary development expense 26,504 22,124

Annual interest
Type Financial institution rate (%) 2005 2004

CP KEB and others 3.89-4.05 ￦ 2,279,000 ￦ 1,323,000 

Annual interest
Type Financial institution rate (%) 2005 2004

Special loan for energy Korea National Oil Corporation 3.25-4.50 ￦ 1,200,878 ￦ 1,270,407
Special loan for Environmental Management 

environment Corporation 4.42 24,660 24,660
1,225,538 1,295,067

Less: Current portion (93,594) (69,530)
￦ 1,131,944 ￦ 1,225,537

Annual interest Korean Won equivalent Foreign currency 
Type Financial institution rate (%) 2005 2004 2005 2004

Facility loan Korea National Oil
Corporation ￦ 19,676 ￦ 17,021 ＄ 19,424 ＄ 16,307

Less: Current portion (2,531) (2,608) (2,499) (2,499)
￦ 17,145 ￦ 14,413 ＄ 16,925 ＄ 13,808
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< December 31, 2004 > - Accumulated depreciation

11. INTANGIBLES:

(1) Intangibles as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 are shown below (Won in millions).

< December 31, 2005 > 

< December 31, 2004 > 

(2) Changes in intangibles

Changes in intangibles for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 are shown below (Won in millions).

< December 31, 2005 > 

December 31, Increase Decrease December 31,
2003 Depreciation Other Disposal Other 2004

Buildings ￦ 70,861 ￦ 13,785 ￦ 415 ￦ 364 ￦ - ￦ 84,697
Structures 440,919 87,294 3,125 298 563 530,477
Machinery 1,561,194 317,463 5,167 11,225 - 1,872,599
Vehicles 7,064 5,314 - 755 - 11,623
Others 63,846 20,794 61 1,797 8,820 74,084

￦ 2,143,884 ￦ 444,650 ￦ 8,768 ￦ 14,439 ￦ 9,383 ￦ 2,573,480

Accumulated
Cost amortization Impairment Book value

Land rights ￦ 1,896 ￦ 1,149 ￦ - ￦ 747
Development costs 35,414 17,600 - 17,814
Right to use contribution assets 128,433 34,567 - 93,866
Other 2,760 2,161 - 599

￦ 168,503 ￦ 55,477 ￦ - ￦ 113,026

Accumulated
Cost amortization Impairment Book value

Land rights ￦ 1,729 ￦ 1,080 ￦ - ￦ 649
Development costs 35,414 14,058 - 21,356
Right to use contribution assets 115,284 28,547 - 86,737
Other 2,751 1,934 - 817

￦ 155,178 ￦ 45,619 ￦ - ￦ 109,559

December 31, Increase Decrease December 31,
2004 Merger Other Amortization Other 2005

Land rights ￦ 649 ￦ - ￦ 165 ￦ 67 ￦ - ￦ 747
Development costs 21,356 - - 3,542 - 17,814
Right to use 
contribution assets 86,737 - 12,496 3,620 1,747 93,866
Other 817 - 10 228 - 599

￦109,559 ￦ - ￦ 12,671 ￦ 7,457 ￦ 1,747 ￦113,026
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13. FOREIGN CURRENCY DENOMINATED ASSETS AND LIABILITIES: 

Foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities (Excluding foreign currency borrowings and debentures
explained in Note 12) as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as follows:

14. SHAREHOLDERS’EQUITY:

(1) Capital stock

The Company has 200,000,000 authorized shares of ￦5,000 par value common stock, of which 77,284,510
shares have been issued as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

(2) Reserve for asset revaluation

On July 1, 1998, the Company revalued its property, plant and equipment in accordance with Asset Revaluation
Law.  Revaluation gain amounted to ￦700,579 million and was transferred to reserves for asset revaluation in
the amount of ￦686,733 million after deduction of related taxes amounting to ￦13,846 million.

(3) Retained earnings 

Appropriated retained earnings as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 include the following reserves (Won in
millions): 

The Korean Commercial Code requires the Company to appropriate as a legal reserve an amount equal to at
least 10 percent of the cash dividends for each accounting period until the reserve equals 50 percent of the
capital stock.  The Financial Control Regulations for listed companies requires the Company to appropriate, as a
reserve for financial structure improvement, an amount equal to at least 50 percent of the net gain on sale of
property, plant and equipment and 10 percent of net earnings for each year until the Company’s net worth

Foreign currencies Korean Won equivalent
Account 2005 2004 2005 2004

(In thousands) (In millions)
Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents US$ 19,107 US$ 57,597 ￦ 19,353 ￦ 60,120
S$ 126 S$ 98 77 63
JPY 12,186 - 105 -

Accounts receivable-other - US$ 40,183 - 41,943
Liabilities:

Trade payables US$ 608,429 US $ 291,967 616,339 304,755

2005 2004
Legal reserve ￦ 193,211 ￦ 193,211

Other reserves:
Business rationalization 792 792
Financial structure improvement 39,132 39,132
Business expansion 496,659 363,659
Accident compensation 386,422 386,422
Investment on social overhead capital 146,276 180,798
Research and human resources development 39,000 26,839
Dividends payment 219,282 148,506

￦ 1,520,774 ￦ 1,339,359
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(3) Debentures as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as follows:

① Debentures in local currency

② Debentures in foreign currency (Japanese yen)

③ Debentures in foreign currency (U.S. dollar)

(4) Payment schedules for the Company’s long-term borrowings and debentures as of December 31, 2005
are as follows (Won in millions):

Annual interest
Type rate (%) 2005 2004

Local currency 3.74~7.99 ￦ 2,710,000 ￦ 2,980,000
Less: Current portion (430,000) (590,000)

Discount on debentures issued (661) (1,181)
￦ 2,279,339 ￦ 2,388,819

Annual interest Korean Won equivalent Foreign currency
Type rate (%) 2005 2004 2005 2004

Foreign currency 1.21~1.23 ￦ 387,018 ￦ 253,018 ￥ 45,000 ￥ 25,000
Less: Current portion - (101,207) - (10,000)

Discount on debentures issued (1,117) (507) (125) (51)
￦ 385,901 ￦ 151,304 ￥ 44,875 ￥ 14,949

Type Annual interest Korean Won equivalent Foreign currency
rate (%) 2005 2004 2005 2004

Foreign currency 4.75 ￦ 253,250 ￦ 260,950 ＄ 250,000 ＄ 250,000
Less: Current portion - - - -

Discount on debentures issued (1,831) (2,154) (1,521) (1,790)
￦ 251,419 ￦ 258,796 ＄ 248,479 ＄ 248,210

Local currency Foreign currency
Borrowings Debenture Borrowings Debenture Total

2006 ￦ 93,594 ￦ 430,000 ￦ 2,531 ￦ - ￦ 526,125
2007 123,410 640,000 2,531 129,006 894,947
2008 140,421 560,000 2,531 - 702,952
2009 136,682 460,000 2,531 - 599,213
2010 131,433 170,000 - 511,262 812,695
Thereafter 599,998 450,000 9,552 - 1,059,550

￦ 1,225,538 ￦ 2,710,000 ￦ 19,676 ￦ 640,268 ￦ 4,595,482
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17. INCOME TAX EXPENSE:

(1) Income tax expense

The statutory corporate income tax rate (including resident surtax) applicable to the Company is approximately
27.5% in 2005 and 29.7% in 2004, and the effective corporate income tax rate is 23.6% and 27.5% for the
years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively.  Income tax expense for the years ended December
31, 2005 and 2004 is as follows (Won in millions):

(2) A reconciliation of income before income tax with taxable income for the years ended December 31,
2005 and 2004 is as follows (Won in millions):

(3) Deferred income taxes

Deferred income tax liabilities as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as follows (Won in millions):
Accumulated temporary differences as of December 31, 2004 were adjusted by ￦13,144 million when the
Company filed the corporate tax return of fiscal year 2004.  The effect of the change on deferred income tax
liabilities, which amounts to ￦3,614 million, was reflected in 2005.

18. DIVIDENDS:

(1) Interim dividends

In 2005 and 2004, the Company paid interim dividends amounting to ￦31,849 million (￦450 per share) and
￦24,772 million (￦350 per share), respectively, according to the resolution of the board of directors.

2005 2004
Income tax currently payable ￦ 11,385 ￦ 180,234
Changes in deferred income taxes 63,535 (57,332)
Income tax directly added to net assets 2,369 -
Income tax directly deducted in net assets (1,083) (484)
Income tax expense ￦ 76,206 ￦ 122,418

2005 2004
Income before income tax ￦ 322,620 ￦ 445,475
Permanent differences 5,346 6,789
Temporary differences (238,055) 189,436
Taxable income ￦ 89,911 ￦ 641,700

2005 2004
Accumulated temporary differences ￦ (266,796) ￦ (48,903)
Tax rate (%) 27.5% 27.5%
Deferred income tax liabilities ￦ (73,369) ￦ (13,448)

Current liabilities ￦ (61,017) ￦ (8,872)
Non-current liabilities (12,352) (4,576)
Deferred income tax liabilities ￦ (73,369) ￦ (13,448)
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equals 30 percent of total assets.  

The legal reserve and the reserve for financial structure improvement are not available for cash dividends;
however, these reserves may be credited to paid-in capital or offset against any accumulated deficit by resolution
of the shareholders.

The reserves for the research and human resources development and the investment on social overhead capital
are appropriated by the Company to avail of qualified tax credits to reduce corporate tax liabilities.  These
reserves are not available for cash dividends for a certain period as defined by the Tax Incentive Control Law.

(4) Treasury stock

The Company holds 5,890,618 shares and 6,508,370 shares of its treasury stock amounting to ￦1 3 6 , 2 2 9
million and ￦153,419 million for the purpose of stock price stabilization as of December 31, 2005 and 2004,
respectively, and recorded it at cost in capital adjustments.

15. SALES QUANTITIES:

The Company’s sales operation is seasonally fluctuated due to the heating demand of city gas corporations
during winter season.  Sales quantities sold to city gas corporations and others in 2005 and 2004 are shown

below (Ton in thousands).
16. SELLING AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES:

Selling and administrative expenses for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 are summarized below
(Won in millions).

2005 2004
1stquarter 2nd quarter 3rdquarter 4th quarter 1stquarter 2nd quarter 3rd quarter 4th quarter

City gas 5,623 2,264 1,637 4,508 4,999 2,169 1,577 3,759
Others 2,545 1,616 2,021 2,640 2,729 2,137 1,839 2,113

8,168 3,880 3,658 7,148 7,728 4,306 3,416 5,872

2005 2004
Salaries ￦ 30,237 ￦ 27,684
Provision for severance indemnities 3,378 2,394
Employee benefits 4,867 4,466
Taxes and dues 67,078 62,229
Commissions  8,640 9,003
Insurance 1,999 3,105
Advertisement 4,390 4,837
Training 6,276 5,815
Depreciation 10,909 11,214
Bad debt 5,657 10,655
Ordinary development 26,504 22,124
Resource development 4,313 290
Promotion 9,421 8,740
Other 7,962 7,735

￦ 191,631 ￦ 180,291
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19. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS:

(1) Transactions with related parties for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as follows (Won in

millions):

The special excise tax amounting to ￦(283,148) million and the provisional adjustments amounting to ￦27,261
million are not reflected in the above amount.

(2) Assets and liabilities resulting from related party transactions as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as
follows (Won in millions):

In relation to the provisional adjustments, the Company records ￦36,011 million as accounts receivable-other
and ￦2,044 million as other non-current assets.

20. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES:

(1) As of December 31, 2005, the Company has provided 11 blank promissory notes to Korea National Oil
Corporation as collateral for outstanding loans.

(2) A summary of long-term LNG purchase contracts is as follows:

Company Accounts 2005 2004
Korea South-East Power Co., Ltd. Trade receivables ￦ 59,326 ￦ 43,534
Korea Southern Power Co., Ltd. Trade receivables 181,609 146,907
Korea Midland Power Co., Ltd. Trade receivables 149,831 51,557
Korea East-West Power Co., Ltd. Trade receivables 91,653 43,694
Korea Western Power Co., Ltd. Trade receivables 89,926 65,950
Korea Gas Technology Co. Accounts receivable-other 581 69

Accounts payable-other 10,483 8,381
Other current liabilities 4,850 4,715
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(2) Dividends for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as follows.

<December 31, 2005>

<December 31, 2004>
(3) Payout ratio (including interim dividends) for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 is as
follows (Won in millions):

(4) Dividend yield ratio (including interim dividends) for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 is

as follows:

Number of Dividend
Types shares Par value rate Dividends

(In millions)
Cash dividends
Government 20,758,110 ￦ 5,000 25.6% ￦ 26,570
KEPCO and local government 26,526,400 5,000 25.6% 33,954
Other shareholders 24,109,382 5,000 25.6% 30,860
Treasury stock 5,890,618 5,000 - -

77,284,510 ￦ 91,384

Number of Dividend
Types shares Par value rate Dividends

(In millions)
Cash dividends
Government 20,758,110 ￦ 5,000 33.0% ￦ 34,251
KEPCO and local government 26,526,400 5,000 33.0% 43,769
Other shareholders 23,491,630 5,000 33.0% 38,761
Treasury stock 6,508,370 5,000 - -

77,284,510 ￦ 116,781

2005 2004
V5rrrffDividend ￦ 123,233 ￦ 141,552
Net income ￦ 246,414 ￦ 323,057
Payout ratio 50.01% 43.82%

Dividend per share Market price at the end of year Dividend yield ratio
2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004

￦ 1,730 ￦ 2,000 ￦ 33,150 ￦ 32,100 5.22% 6.23%
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Company Account 2005 2004 
Korea South-East Power Co., Ltd. Sales ￦ 328,458 ￦ 284,002
Korea Southern Power Co., Ltd. Sales 1,310,157 1,252,459
Korea Midland Power Co., Ltd. Sales 816,762 495,141
Korea East-West Power Co., Ltd. Sales 492,306 403,971
Korea Western Power Co., Ltd. Sales 551,264 571,069
Korea Gas Technology Co. Rent, cost of 

sales and other 113,912 93,317



21. LITIGATIONS:

The pending litigations as of December 31, 2005 are summarized as follows (Won in millions):

The outcome of the above litigations cannot be determined as of December 31, 2005.  However, the Company’s
management believes that the ultimate disposition of above litigations will not have a materially adverse effect on
the operations or financial position of the Company.

22.  DERIVATIVES:

(1) The Company has outstanding forward contracts amounting to US$516,205 thousand and JPY￥
45,000,000 thousand with valuation loss of ￦19,667 million as of December 31, 2005 and US$268,198
thousand with valuation loss of ￦235 million as of December 31, 2004.

In relation to the above forward contracts, the Company recorded derivative instrument assets (other current
assets) amounting to ￦43 million and derivative instrument liabilities (other current liabilities) amounting to
￦19,711 million as of December 31, 2005.

(2) The Company entered into the interest rate swap contracts to hedge the interest fluctuation risk of
debentures.  Interest rate swap contracts as of December 31, 2005 are as follows:
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As of December 31, 2005, the Company has long-term transportation contracts with four local transportation
companies for the exclusive usage of nineteen LNG delivery ships.  The Company has long-term advanced
payments (other non-current assets) amounting to ￦205,889 million and ￦189,195 million as of December 31,
2005 and 2004, respectively, due to the timing difference between contract period and repayment of investment
cost period.

Also, in relation to the above 17 LNG delivery ships, the Company has provided a letter of undertaking for a
financial syndicate, which includes the responsibility for the execution of the contract in case ship owners and
four local transportation companies do not fulfill the contract.

(3) As of December 31, 2005, the limit of letter of credit amounts to ￦50,650 million (US$50,000
thousand).

(4) As of December 31, 2005, the Company has been provided a maximum credit (overdraft) line amounting
to ￦510,000 million by Chohung Bank and 4 other banks. 

(5) As of December 31, 2005, the Company has provided payment guarantees amounting to US$24.57
million for YEMEN LNG Co. and its shareholders.
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Supplier Period Contracted quantities per year Import terms
(Ton in thousands)

PERTAMINA 1986.12 ~ 2007.11 2,000 (per annum) EX-SHIP
(Indonesia) 1992.1~ 2007.11 300 (per annum) EX-SHIP 

1994.7 ~ 2014.  6 2,000 (per annum) FOB
1998.1 ~ 2017.12 1,000 (per annum) FOB

MLNG (Malaysia) 1995. 6 ~ 2015.  3 2,000 (per annum) FOB
2003. 5 ~ 2010.  3 1,500 (per annum)/500(option) EX-SHIP 
2004. 10 ~ 2008. 4 360 ~ 780 (per annum) EX-SHIP
2004. 10 ~ 2008. 4 180 ~ 270 (per annum) EX-SHIP
2008.  1 ~ 2028.  3 1,500(per annum)/500(option) DES

RASGAS (Qatar) 1999. 8 ~ 2024.12 4,920 (per annum) FOB
2004.10 ~ 2008. 4 480 ~ 1,140 (per annum) EX-SHIP

OLNG (Oman) 2000. 2 ~ 2024.12 4,060 (per annum) FOB
BLNG (Brunei) 1997. 7 ~ 2013.  3 700 (per annum) EX-SHIP 
Woodside Energy and 
others (Australia) 2003.10 ~ 2010.  3 500 (per annum) EX-SHIP 
Donghae gas field (Domestic) 2004.  7 ~ 2019.  7 400 (per annum) PNG
YLNG(Yemen) 2008.12 ~ 2028.12 2,000 (per annum) FOB
SAKHALIN Energy (Russia) 2008.  4 ~ 2028.  3 1,500 (per annum) FOB

Claim 
Description Plaintiff Defendant amount Status
Claims for redemption of occupation Korea Gas Corp. The chief of Sung-Nam 

training back-up fund and cancellation Labor Office 
of payment restriction ￦ 20 In progress

Compensation for damages Woon-sik Kang and Korea Gas Corp.
60 individuals 305 〃

Compensation for damages Moon-ho Kang and Korea Gas Corp. 
521 individuals and 1 other 9,824 〃

Compensation for damages Kwang-soo Bae and Korea Gas Corp.
9 individuals and 1 other 50 〃

Claims for cancellation of veto Korea Gas Corp. Pyungtaek Regional
of change application Maritime Affairs and 

Fisheries Office 20 〃
Compensation for damages Yong-sik Kim and Korea Gas Corp. 〃

106 individuals 2,140
Claims for affirmation of the nullity Kang-hyun Oh Korea Gas Corp.

of resolution at the shareholders’
meeting 732 〃

Price for sale Gold Star Chemical Korea Gas Corp.
Instruments Co. 141 〃

Arbitration for gratuitous KEPCO and 5 others Korea Gas Corp.
amounts of LNG 7,194 〃

Compensation for damages Chul-gun, Yang Korea Gas Corp. 100 〃
Claims for return of  undue profit Won-gu, Lee Korea Gas Corp. 10 〃
Claims for cancellation of resolution Employee Stock Korea Gas Corp.

at the shareholders’meeting Ownership Associate 20 〃



24. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION FOR COMPUTATION OF VALUE ADDED:

The accounts and amounts needed for the computation of value added in 2005 and 2004 are as follows (Won in
millions):

25. EMPLOYEE WELFARE AND DONATIONS:

Employee welfare and donations provided by the Company in 2005 and 2004 are summarized as follows:

26. OPERATIONAL RESULTS OF 4TH QUARTER:

Operational results for the three months ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as follows (Won in millions):

27. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

The Company’s financial statements, to be presented at the Company’s shareholders’meeting, are to be
approved by the board of directors on January 26, 2006.

2005 2004
Sales ￦4,004,995 ￦2,815,109
Net income 96,359 147,029
Earning per share (won) 1,360 2,081
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In relation to the above interest rate swap contracts, the Company recorded valuation loss on derivatives (capital
adjustments) amounting to ￦3,458 million and ￦13,071 million as of December 31, 2005 and 2004,
respectively.  

(3) Interest rate swap contract to hedge the interest fluctuation risk of debentures of which the risk hedge
accounting is not applied as of December 31, 2005 is as follows:

In relation to the above interest rate swap contract, the Company recorded derivative instrument liabilities (other
long-term liabilities) amounting to ￦151 million as of December 31, 2005 and loss on valuation of derivatives
amounting to ￦1,626 million for the year ended December 31, 2005.

(4) Interest rate currency swap contract to hedge the fluctuation risk of interest and exchange rate of foreign
currency debentures of which the risk hedge accounting is not applied as of December 31, 2005 is as
follows:

In relation to the above interest rate currency swap contract, the Company recorded derivative instrument
liabilities (other long-term liabilities) amounting to ￦45,211 million as of December 31, 2005 and gain on
valuation of derivatives amounting to ￦6,396 million for the year ended December 31, 2005.

23. STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS:

(1) Cash in statements of cash flows represents cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheets. 

(2) Cash flows from operating activities were presented using the indirect method. Transactions not involving
cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 are as follows (Won in millions):

Non-cash transactions 2005 2004
Recognition of gain on valuation of investment securities 

using the equity method ￦ 703 ￦ 4,157
Recognition of loss on valuation of derivative instruments 6,146 1,317
Transfer of construction-in-progress to property, 

plant and equipment 439,984 116,218
Reclassification of property, plant and equipment-other 

to property, plant and equipment 492,740 340,636
Transfer of long-term borrowings to current portion 526,125 763,345

2005 2004
Salaries ￦ 163,510 ￦ 158,393
Rent 6,324 5,817
Taxes and dues 69,730 65,282
Depreciation 453,972 452,512
Total ￦ 693,536 ￦ 682,004

2005 2004
Endowment to 

welfare fund ￦ 20,000 ￦ 18,000
ESOP 12,540 10,191
Others 3,925 2,267

￦ 36,465 ￦ 30,458
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Contact interest rate per annum
Term Contract amount Sell Purchase

(In millions)
Deutsche Bank 2002-2007 ￦ 200,000 6.30% (CMS 5year rate-91CD rate)*2+3%

Contract interest rate per annum
Term Contract amount Exchange rate Sell                   Purchase

CSFB & BNP 2004-2010 $250,000,000 $1 =￦1,152.5 LIBOR+2.19% 4.75%
Paribas 

Contact interest rate per annum
Term Contract amount Sell                         Purchase

(In millions)
Barclays 2003-2009 ￦100,000 4.36%for first 3 years and 5.27%

CD+0.15% thereafter



To the Shareholders and Board of Directors of
Korea Gas Corporation:

We have audited the accompanying non-consolidated balance sheets of Korea Gas Corporation (the
“C o m p a n y”) as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, and the related non-consolidated statements of income,
appropriations of retained earnings and cash flows for the years then ended, all expressed in Korean won.
These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management.  Our responsibility is to
express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the Republic of Korea.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the Company as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, and the results of its operations, changes in its
retained earnings and its cash flows for the years then ended, in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the Republic of Korea (See Note 2).

Our audits also comprehended the translation of Korean Won amounts into U.S. dollar amounts and, in our
opinion, such translation has been made in conformity with the basis in Note 2.  Such U.S. dollar amounts are
presented solely for the convenience of the readers outside of Korea.

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 to the non-consolidated financial statements.  The
spin-off of the Company’s LNG Import and Distribution division is presently considered in accordance with the
restructuring plan announced by the Ministry of Commerce, Industry and Energy, which is intended to introduce
a competitive system in the domestic gas industry.  It is expected that the introduction of a competitive system in
LNG industry will cause the significant changes in the Company’s business environment and financial
performance.   The effect of these changes on the financial position of the Company as of the balance sheet
dates cannot presently be determined and accordingly, no adjustments have been made in the accompanying
financial statements in relation to such changes.

Accounting principles and auditing standards and their application in practice vary among countries.  The
accompanying financial statements are not intended to present the financial position, results of operations and
cash flows in accordance with accounting principles and practices generally accepted in countries other than
the Republic of Korea.  In addition, the procedures and practices utilized in the Republic of Korea to audit such
financial statements may differ from those generally accepted and applied in other countries.  Accordingly, this
report and the accompanying financial statements are for use by those knowledgeable about Korean accounting
procedures and auditing standards and their application in practice.

January 18, 2006

Deloitte Anjin LLC

Notice to Readers

This report is effective as of January 18, 2006, the auditors’ report date. Certain subsequent events or circumstances may have occurred
between the auditors’ report date and the time the auditors’ report is read.  Such events or circumstances could significantly affect the
accompanying financial statements and may result in modifications to the auditors’ report.

Independent Auditors’ Report
English Translation of a Report Originally Issued in Korean

To the Chief Executive Officer of 
Korea Gas Corporation:

We have reviewed the report of management’s assessment of internal accounting control system (“IACS”) of
Korea Gas Corporation (the “Company”) as of December 31, 2005.  In accordance with Article 2-2 of the Act on
External Audit for Stock Companies (the “External Audit Law”) of the Republic of Korea, the Company’s
management is responsible for assessing the design and operations of its IACS.  Our responsibility is to review
management’s assessment and issue a report based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with Article 2-3 of the External Audit Law. Our review included inquiries
of management and employees, inspection of related documents and checking of the operations of the
Company’s IACS.  We did not perform an audit of the Company’s IACS and accordingly, we do not express an
audit opinion.

As this report is based on Interim Guidelines on Auditors’Review and Report on Management’s Assessment of
IACS, issued by the Korean Audit Standards Committee on March 29, 2005, it applies only from that date until
the date the Final Standard for Management’s Assessment of IACS and Final Standard for Auditors’Review and
Report on Management Assessment of IACS becomes effective.  A review performed based on the final
standards may have different results and accordingly, the content of our report may be different.

Based on our review, no material weakness in the design or operations of the Company’s IACS under Article 2-2
of the External Audit Law as of December 31, 2005 has come to our attention.

This report applies to the Company’s IACS in existence as of December 31, 2005.  We did not review the
C o m p a n y’s IACS subsequent to December 31, 2005.  This report has been prepared for Korean regulatory
purposes, pursuant to the External Audit Law, and may not be appropriate for other purposes or for other users.

January 18, 2006

Notice to Readers

This report is annexed in relation to the audit of the financial statements as of December, 31, 2005 and the review of internal accounting control
system pursuant to Article 2-3 of the Act on External Audit for Stock Companies of the Republic of Korea.

I n t e rnal Accounting Control System Review Report
English Translation of a Report Originally Issued in Korean
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O rganization Stru c t u reCorporate Govern a n c e

Standing Dire c t o r s

Lee, Soo-Ho President & CEO

Lee, Byung-Ho Sr. Executive Vice President

Chung, Jae-Hyun Executive Vice President, Marketing

Son, Hee Soo Executive Vice President, Business Development

Park, Si-Hong Head of R&D Division

Standing Auditor

Bae, Suk-Bum Standing Auditor

Non-Standing Dire c t o r s

Shin, Guil-Soo Professor, Business Administration 
Myongji University, Seoul, Korea

Lee, Young Soon Professor, Safety Engineering, 
Seoul National University of Technology, Seoul, Korea

Lee, Gun-Woo President & CEO, Gangwon Wind Power Co., Ltd, 
Gangwon-do, Korea

Kim, Byong Seob Professor, Graduate School of Public Administration, 
Seoul National University, Seoul, Korea

Lee, Hak Young Secretary General of Korea YMCA, Seoul, Korea

Han, Moon-Soo Honorary Professor in Graduate School of 
International Business Administration, KAIST, Seoul, Korea

Lee, Gang-Yon Advisor of Lee International Intellectual Law firm, Seoul, Korea

60 | 61



HEAD OFFICE
215, Jeongja-dong, Bundang-gu, Seongnam

Gyeonggi-do, 463-754, Korea

Tel: (+82)31-710-0076 Fax: (+82)31-710-0079

OVERSEAS REPRESENTATIVE OFFICES
Singapore Representative Office

20 Cecil Street #22-02
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Tel: (+65)553-0760-1 Fax: (+65)533-0762

Middle East Representative Office
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S U B S I D I A R I E S

Korea Gas Technology Corporation

119, Naebalsan-dong, Gangseo-gu, Seoul, 157-280, Korea

Tel: (+82)2-2657-1200 Fax: (+82)2-2657-1209

Korea RasLaffan LNG Ltd.

One Riverway, Suite 460 Houston, Texas, USA

Tel: (+1)713-403-4480 Fax: (+1)713-403-4485

Korea LNG Limited

3rd Floor C.I. Tower, St. Georges Square High Streets

New Malden, Surrey, KT3 4HH, UK

Tel: (+44)208-942-3733 Fax: (+44)181-949-5144
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